








THE SOUTHERNER 
1978 

Cullman High School 
Cullman, Alabama 

Vol. 26 







4 

The journey of each life 
begins with a single step. 

We reach out, grasping 
at things which are 

intangible. 
We seek to gain the 

understanding 
and knowledge of this 

vast universe and of 
ourselves. 



We seek an identity. 

5 



6 

This understanding of the 
world and of ourselves 

may occur in a quiet 
peaceful moment when 

perhaps we find our God. 
Or, it could occur in 

a very excited, happy 
moment 

in the midst of joyful 
laughter. 

Then again, it is possible 
we will never really find 

ourselves. 





8 

But through it all, 
we see how beautiful 

and unique each 
person is. 







We see our 
doubt turn into 
hope and our 
dreams turn into 
reality. 

11 



12 

We learn to give love 
and to receive love. 

The happy times will 
always be cherished, 

and the sad times 
soon forgotten. 



Pausing, 
we see what it really is 

to live, 
and enjoy life ... 

13 





Enjoy Life!! 

15 







18 



19 



20 



21 



22 



23 



Freshmen 
Mike Griffin 
Kelly Tucker 
Sherry Miller 
Kevin Hunt 

Barry Foust 
24 

Class 

Juniors 

Mary Patrick Beth Burrow Barry Howell 



Favorites 

Helen Richter 

Sophomores 

Seniors 

Greg Arndt Lisa Dillehay 

Mike Baswell 
Sandi Swindoll 
Robin Harris 
Kyle Dillehay 

Mel Cowan 
25 



Mr. Keith Pruitt 

Keith was a part of the Boys' State Convention 
held at the University of Alabama in 
Tuscaloosa in the early part of the summer. He 
participated in political party meetings, 
elected state officers, and went with the rest of 
the Boys' State group to Montgomery where 
they took over the state government and ran 
things for a half day. Keith stated that at Boys' 
State he "learned a lot about the organization 
of state government and the duties of each 

260ffice and made some lasting friendships." 

Miss Cindi Buettner 

Miss Buettner attended the Girls' State 
Convention held at Huntingdon College in 
Montgomery, Alabama, the first week of June, 
1977. Girls' State is sponsored by the American 
Legion and is held like a simulated government. 
The girls stay in "cities" and run for positions in 
the city, county, and state government. Cindi felt 
Girls' State was rewarding because she "met 
many new friends and important government 
officials and learned much about government 
procedures and elections." 



Boys' and Girls' State 
27 



Good Citizenship 

Cindy Cornett reg Bailey 



Century III Scholarship 

Alabama State Winner -Jim Head 
29 



30 

Nadine Antaillia 
Senior 

Paul Warnk~ 
Junior 

MostOu 



standing Students 

Beth Branch 
Sophomore 

Barbara Van Horn 
Freshman 

31 



Jackson Browne Barry Manilow Debby Boone Marie Osmond 

England Dan and John Ford Coley Leo Sayer Jessi Colter Linda Ronstadt 

Peter Frampton Boz Scaggs Rita Coolidge Diana Ross 

Dan Fogelberg Paul Simon Crystal Gayle CarlySimon 

Dan Hill James Taylor Emmy Lou Harris Barbra Streisand 

David Brenner Steve Martin Bee Gees Fleetwood Mac 

George Carlin Richard Pryor Boston Foreigner 

Bill Cosby Don Rickles Charlie Daniels Band Kansas 

Bob Hope Joan Rivers Doobie Brothers Kiss 

Paul Lynde Flip Wilson Eagles Styx 

If2} 
~ 

The lists shown on these pages represent some of the favorite 

32 



of 1977-78 

A Star Is Born Rocky Robby Benson Richard Pryor 

Breaking Training Silver Streak Jacqueline Bisset Burt Reynolds 

One on One Star Wars Clint Eastwood Sylvester Stallone 

Outlaw Blues The Deep Mark Hamill Barbra Streisand 

Rescuers The Spy Who Loved Me Kris Kristofferson Gene Wilder 

Tracy Austin Julius Erving Walter Payton Baretta Happy Days M-A-S-H 

Bjorn Borg Chris Evert Pele Bob Newhart Jeffersons Saturday Night Live 

Earl Campbell George Foster Kenny Stabler Carol Burnett Little House Starsky and Hutch 

Steve Cauthen Dorothy Hamill Guillermo Vilas Eight is Enough Switch Laverne and Shirley 

Nadia Comaneci Bruce Jenner Tom Watson Family Love Boat Three's Company 

programs, performers, and personalities of 1977-78. Write in your choices if you feel they have been omitted. 
33 







36 

The 
1977-78 

Board 
of 

Education 

A Dr. Arthur W. Dennis 
Superintendent of 

Education 

Cl V BOARD 

EDUCATIO 
[J VJLDY££5 ONLY 

_.Board members are (left to right): Mr. Dwight McSwain, Mr. Dick Austin, Mrs . Charlotte Thompson, 
Elmos Howlett and Johnny Fricke, Jr. (sitting) . 



~Hubert H. Heck 
Assistant Principal 

The 
Administration 

~John V. Tillman 
Principal 

37 



38 

1978 Southerner Staff 

~ Mrs. Catherine Ginas 
Painting, Art I, Art Media, 

Ceramics 

• Mrs. Nila June Gilbert 
English 

C ·' I 

T Mrs. Delilah Fox 
Math, Algebra II 

J. Mrs. Helen Sandlin 
~merican History, Contemporary 
History 

• W. D. Spradlin 
Agri-business 

• Mrs. Janice Cook 
Librarian 



_. Mrs. Elaine Williams 
English, SOUTHERNER Staff 
Advisor 

_. Mr. James Swofford 
German 

Salutes CHS Faculty 

"Y Mr. William Petty 
Psychology, Democracy and 
Economics, Home and Family 

..... Mrs. Virginia Parker 
Physical Education 

~ Mrs. Donna Chunn 
Typing I and II, Shorthand, 
Office Practice 

_. Mr. Don Wilbanks 
Pre-Algebra, Practical Math 

39 



40 

Varied Courses Enrich 

_. Mrs. Mary Lou Folsom 
English 

~ Mr. Don Williamson 
Choral Music and English 

~ Mr. Del Brock 
Biology and P.E. 

~ Mrs. Linda McPhillips 
Bookkeeping, Business Law, 
General Business, Typing I 

T Mrs. Betty Jo Tiffin 
Home and Family, World His­
tory 



~ Miss Donna Spradlin 
Biology, Algebra, Science 

T Mr. Jerry Elmore 
Science, Athletics 

Academic Progratn 

~ Mr. Greg Patterson 
Alabama History, Athletics 

~ Mr. John D. Hardeman 
Director of Vocational School 

~ Mr. Oliver Woodard 
American History 

41 



42 

T Mrs. Ernestine Linton 
English 

T Miss Sarah McDonald 
French, English 

New Teachers Add Variety 

T Miss Jimmie Dollar 
Home Economics 

..... Mrs. Peggye Knight 
English, Journalism, HILIGHT 

Staff Advisor 

_. Mr. Rick Connell 
Special Education 



to Life at CHS 

_. Mrs. Mary McConatha 
Democracy and Economics, 
Alabama History 

T Ms. Jackie Jenkins 
Drama 

~ Mrs. Linda Lee 
Home Economics 

T Mrs. Betty Sue Nail 
Spanish 

T Mrs. Livonna Martin 
Special Education 

43 



44 

Teachers Keep Students 

Mr. Bobby Noles ...... 
Mathematics, P. E. 

• Mr. Bonnie K. James 
Assistant Band Director 

Mr.J. P. Denson ...... 
Power Mechanics 

• Mr. Jack Knight 
Guidance Counselor 

Tl't / 

• Mr. Charles Boike 
Drivers Ed 



_. Mr. Bill Slayton 
Band Director 

_. Mrs. Frances McNutt 
Biology, Practical Science 

Busy in 1977-1978 

_. David Garrison 
Building Construction 

~ Mrs. Janette McMeans 
Guidance Counselor 

~ Mr. Kerry Bracey 
Distributive Education 

_. Mrs. Virginia Misegades 
English, Contemporary History 

45 



46 

T Mr. Littleton Sandlin 
ICT 

Mrs. Mary Ann Trimble ...._ 
P.E., Home and Family 

.A. Mr. Roy Heitmueller 
Advanced Biology, Anatomy, 
Physiology 

.A. Mr. Randall Freeman 
Geometry, Trigonometry 



~ Mrs. Debbie Trimble 
Student Records 

~ Mrs. Rosalie Loyd 
Library Assistant 

T Mrs. Suzy Pruitt 
Lunchroom Supervisor 

T Mrs. Cleo Mcleroy 
School Secretary 

~ Lunchroom workers (from left to right): Suzy Pruitt, Sue Gammon, Altie Wilkinson, Addie Lee Cole, 
Eleanor Daniel, Mary Gay, Janice Bates, Mona Reinhardt . 

~ Mrs. Dorothy Sandlin 
School Secretary 

47 









(from left to right), front row; J. Mercer, B. Singleton, M. Richards, T. Harbin, S. Hawkins, J. Haynes, R. Calvert, G. Bailey, P. Alexander, J. Knight, S. Schaffer, T. Shadix, M. 
Kilpatrick. second row; Coach Noles, W. Hathcock, D. Campbell, M. Baswell, P. Bownes, T. Waldrop, B. Smith, C. Branch, D. Bice, J. Hill, G. Eidson, S. Payne, S. Knight, J. 
Eller, J. Walker, Coach Elmore. third row; Coach Patterson, D. Miller, B. Cain, R. Tidwell, A. Keel, D. Paulovich, B. Glenn, J. Bice, J. Taylor, G. Bailey, J. Whisenhunt, C. Pitts, 
G. Parker, M. Britton, T. Hermetz, Coach Brock. fourth row; Coach Hutchison, M. Schwaiger, T. Shadix, B. Howell, S. Whittington, R. Rigdon, J. Buettner, J. Gamble, R. 

Walker, T. Garrett, B. Bryan, S. Richards, M. Doss, R. Harbison. 







Cats-

54 



in Action! 

55 



Junior Varsity 
Football 



Football Sponsor- Lisa Hearin 

Football Co-Sponsor 
Glynnis Blackstock 

Football Co-Sponsor 
Rita Taylor 

• 



Cullman Cross Country- State Runners Up 

The Cullman Cross Country Team for 1977-78 consists of: (left to nght; f1rst row) Greg Arndt, Anthony Mayhall, Paul McNeal, David Antaillia, David Denney; (back row) 
Edd1e Lawrence, trainer, Tommy Arndt, Bnan Moore, Carson Glasscock, Dylan Rogers, Mark M1ller, Charles Schaffer; (n / s) Rick Kiner. 

58 



The Cullman High Boys' Cross 
Country team completed another 
successful season this year 
winding up with a 6-2 season 
record. The Bearcat runners did 
well in every tournament they 
entered with results including 
second place finishes in the 
Cullman Invitational and the 
Tennessee Valley Conference. 
They finished first in the John 
Carroll Invitational, their biggest 
win of the year, defeating an old 
nemesis, Gardendale, for the 
first time. The team capped their 
'77 season off with a second 
place finish in the state 
tournament out of thirteen 
teams, as Gardendale slipped by 
for first. 

59 



60 

Girls' 3-A State 
Champions 77-78 



The Girls' Cross Country team ran in eleven season 
meets in 1977 which included competition in dual, tri-, 
and invitational meets. The girls were very successful 
in 3A competition, but also fared well in four large 
meets which included 4A schools. They took 1st place 
honors at Guntersville, 2nd place at Austin, and 
finished 8th out of sixteen teams at the Huntsville 
Invitational. Competing teams included the likes of 
Vestavia, Berry, Bradshaw, and Walker. The girls 
brought their second full season to a blazing close as 
they captured the 3A state championship trophy with 
an excellent showing at Florence. 

61 



P1ctured (from left to right) is the Varsity Girls' Volleyball team: Michelle Drinkard, 
Vanessa Keel, Phyllis Mangum, Renee McConnell, Robbie Keenum, and Beth 
Burrow. 

62 

Volleyball 



Bearcats 77-78 

Pictured (from left to r ight) is the Girls ' B Tea m : Suellen St ringer, 
Monique Angermann, Debbie Marty, Tammy Sylvius, La Donna Nail , 
Dorothy Rodgers, Ann lmbusch, Karen Hulse, and Tomesa Dunn . 

The C.H.S. Girls' Volleyball Team swept their way through a win­
ning season of 9-5 in 1977. After completing their regular season, 
the girls competed in the Area Tournament where they finished 
second. Vanessa Keel and Phyllis Mangum received All-Area hon­
ors. The team also finished in the 1st runner-up position in the 
Regional Tournament after competing against eight teams. Phyl­
lis Mangum was named to the All-Regional Team. In their final 
competition of the year, the girls placed second in the Girls' Sport 
Conference. All G.S.C. players included Cullman's Renee 
McConnell and Phyllis Mangum. Coach Virginia Parker felt quite 
pleased about the volleyball team's success and looked with pride 
to a bright future. 



The Varsity Basketball Team for 1977-78 consists of: (from left) Keith Pruitt, Chuck Branch, Jimmy Taylor, Tim Binkowski, Tim Garrett, Ricky Walker, Mel Cowan, Ronnie 
Harbison, William White, Johnny Smith, Mike Waldrop, Wade Pruitt, and Coach Jimmy Hutchinson (center). 

64 







The Bearcat Varsity Basketball team struggled through a rebuilding 
season in 1977-78. First-year Coach Jimmy Hutchinson brought in a 
fiery spirit to the team, but they simply didn't h e the heighth to win 
consistently against much ller competition. The 'Cats did manage 
to put it all together a cou of nights including a 96-70 crushing of 
West Point in which sophomore Steve Mayfiel poured in 44 points, 
shattering the old record of 40 held by Robbie Hearin for number of 
points scored in a single g me. With Coach Hutchinson stressing 
defense all the way, and the r motion of several players from a 
strong '78 8-Team, the Be I 
future in 1978-79. 



-Team 

The B-Team Basketball Team for 1977-78 consists of: (from left) Jason Knight, David Parker, Terry Spradlin, Gary Hulse, John Dean, David Smith, Barry Howell, Charles 
Millson, Brian James, Steve Mayfield, Greg Hamilton, Eddie Canaday, and Coaches Jimmy Hutchinson and Don Wilbanks. 



Girl's 
Basketball 

1977-78 

69 



70 

The Girls Varsity Basketball for 1977-78 are: (from left to right) Jane Reeves, Lisa Bailey, Jan Porter, Robbie Keenum, Karen Hulse, Kelly Melton, Sonja Dunn, Diana 
Quattlebaum, Tina Whitted, Lisa Hearin, Melody Zinsmeister, Michelle Drinkard, Kelly Tucker, Pam Edge, Deidre Rayle, and Coach Ray Heitmueller (center)_ 



Cullman 
Golf Team 

1977-78 

The Golf Team for 1977 · 78 consists of: front row; Joe Kasulka, Steve Hale, Scott Good· 
lett, Mark Aderhold. back; Coach Bobby Noles, Eddie Canaday, Jeff Postle, Greg Ader­
hold, and Michelle Drinkard. (Not shown is John Simpson) 

71 



72 

Cullman Track 1977-78 

The Boys' Track Team for 1977-78 consists of: back row; Charles Schaeffer, Mark Miller, Brian Moore, Rick Kiner, Paul McNeal, Kevin Snowden, 
Terry Hood. front row; Greg Arndt, Tommy Arndt, David Antaillia, David Denny, Dylan Rogers, Carson Glasscock. 



73 





The Girls' Track Team for 1977-78 consists of: first row, from left; Judy Morgan, Ann Brown, Lisa Richter, Sandy Frost, Melody Zinsmeister; 2nd row: Sheri Miller, Kim 
Miller, Delilah Lee, Lisa Barnes, Belle Thompson, Deidre Rayle, Donna Messersmith, Monica Rogers, Patti Rutledge. back row; Ruth Thomas, D'ete Cabri, Donna Talley, 
Jodi Pope, Tracy Teeter, Cindi Buettner, Wendy Armistead, Diana Quattlebaum, Beth Lowry, Denise Gardner, Dorothy Arndt and Karen Fairbrother. (not shown Rita Arndt) 

traek 



The Boys' Tennis Team for 1977-78 consists of: 1st row, from left; Arnold Meiner, Scott Rasplicka, Greg Massey, Jonathan Scott, Scott Thomas, Greg 
Steele. back row; Pat Bownes, Jim Head, Dave Henry, Tommy Mayo, Brad Cromer, and Jeff Burroughs. 



77 



78 



th, Kelly Melton, Cindy 
Daniel, Kerry Perry, Lisa Hearin, Jamie Stancil, Wendy Postle, Pam Seymore. front row; Gail Varnes, Lindy Mize, Kathy Pitzing, Bridget Bownes, Cindy 
Dyer, Alandra Patrick, Lisa Eidson, Karen Schwaiger, Kelly Bownes, Cindy Calvert, Lisa Ann Hollingsworth. 

79 





77-78 Varsity Cheerleaders 

The Cullman Varsity Cheerleaders for 1977-78 are: first row; (left to right)), Jo Lynn Alexander, Bridget 
Bownes, Leigh Hudson (head), Kathy Ross, and Gail Varnes. On the back row; Kelly Perry and Keela Dennis. 

pep rallies ... 
practices, practices 
... camp ... sore 
muscles ... Oh ah 
lei wah . . . please 
buy a sticker! . . . 
mini-tramp ... From 
shore to shore . . . 
We've got spirit, yes 
we do! ... I'm 
hoarse ... Cullman, 
Cullman, are you 
ready! ... mini-bus 
... Thank you 
cheerleaders! 



Junior Varsity 
Cheerleaders 



The Gymnastics Team for 1977-78 consists of: front; Beth Branch, Tammy Waddle, Sheri Miller, 
Barbara Van Horn, Leana Bennet, Laynee Fountain, Vicki Goodlett, Cindi Jetton, Michell Sneed, 
and Tomesa Dunn. 

1977-78 
Be areal 

Gymnastic 
Team 



Golf 

84 

Football 
: 

Varsity J.V. 

Cullman 0 Deshler 40 
Cullman 41 Fairview 7 
Cullman 21 Arab 0 
Cullman 28 West Point 0 
Cullman 7 Hanceville 13 
Cullman 20 Walker 31 
Cullman 28 Brewer 7 
Cullman 48 Moulton 0 
Cullman 14 Austin 20 
Cullman 21 Hartselle 21 

Tennis CJ)l -~ 
Schedule 
Deshler Home Sheffield There 
Austin Home Russellville There 
Decatur There Athens Home 
Coffee Home Bradshaw There 

Cross 
0 Boys' 

Cullman 30 Gardendale 25 Cullman 21 Austin u Cullman 20 Austin 77 Hartselle 
Cullman 33 Hartselle 54 Cullman 87 Vestavia 
Cullman 31 Gardendale 60 Berry 
Cullman 15 Austin 68 Cullman 35 Butler 

n TVC Sparkman 
Cullman 19 Cullman 15 Walker 
Bradshaw 48 Point Mallard Invitational 
Austin 102 Cullman 51 

t 
Hartselle 133 Butler 35 
Coffee 173 Bradshaw 53 
Cullman Invitational Austin 93 
1. Gardendale 33 Hartselle 174 
2. Cullman 58 Walker 178 

r 3. Butler 79 Bradshaw Invitational 
4. D.A.R. 140 Cullman placed 8th out of 16 
5. Austin 158 Guntersville Invitational 
State Meet - 13 teams Cullman 25 
Cullman runners-up to Gardendale 27-41 Gu ntersvi lie 35 y Austin 37 

Cullman 41 Bradshaw 
Austin 

State Cross Country Meet 
Cullman 3A State Champions 

36 
73 
22 
37 
27 
45 
56 

24 
55 



Basketbal 
Varsity J.V. 

Cullman 38 Arab 47 Cullman 51 Arab 55 Cullman 40 
Cullman 45 Good Hope Cullman 49 Decatur 62 Cullman 33 
70 Cullman 60 Athens 70 Cullman 38 
Cullman 49 Decatur 82 Cullman 67 Fairview 63 Cullman 43 
Cullman 44 Athens 72 Cullman 64 Holly Pond 43 Cullman 46 
Cullman 83 Fairview 92 Cullman 75 Hanceville 53 Cullman 27 
Cullman 57 Holly Pond69 Cullman 67 West Point 66 Cullman 22 
Cullman 52 Hanceville 55 Cullman 76 Holly Pond 64 Cullman 33 
Cullman 96 West Point 70 Cullman 74 Fairview 63 Cullman 44 
Cullman 83' Holly Pond65 Cullman 58 Brewer 57 Cullman 30 
Cullman 85 Fairview 87 Cullman 59 L.C.H.S. 60 Cullman 38 
Cullman 57 Sheffield 71 Cullman 53 Decatur 67 Cullman 43 
Cullman 69 Brewer 72 Cullman 71 Holly Pond 62 Cullman 46 
Cullman 65 Moulton 74 Cullman 48 Hartselle 45 Cullman 33 
Cullman 59 Decatur 87 Cullman 74 Fairview 59 Cullman 35 
Cullman 73 Holly Pond65 Cullman 76 West Point 46 Area Playoffs 
Cullman 48 Hartselle 91 Cullman 60 Arab 42 
Cullman 77 Fairview 83 Cullman 70 Athens 58 
Cullman 73 West Point 54 Cullman 69 Hanceville 54 
Cullman 54 Arab 83 
Cullman 62 Athens 80 
Cullman 47 Hanceville 36 
Cullman 57 Vinemont 50 
Cullman Austin 
Cullman Hanceville 

Baseball 

Volleyball 

RECORD 9-5 
2nd in State Tournament 
2nd in Area Tournament 
Runners-up in Regionals 

Cullman 
Cullman 
Cullman 

L.C.H.S. finishes ahead of Cullman in all three of the meets. 

40 
55 
57 

Cold Springs 11 
Arab 17 
Decatur 36 

~ Moulton 30 
Fairview 28 
Holly Pond 22 ~ Good Hope 25 
West Point 23 ~ Hartselle 11 
Brewer 35 n Decatur 44 
Holly Pond 25 

~ Hartselle 41 
Fairview 24 
West Point 18 

Arab 33 
Moulton 50 
Brewer 59 







The Southerner Staff 

88 



Editor Cindy Cornett 
Sponsor Mrs. Elaine Williams 

Sports Ricky Walker 
Cindi Buettner 

Advertising Gregory Goodwin 
Joel Altherr 
Lisa Edwards 

Classes Sheila Frost 
Nancy Chappell 
Jeff Burroughs 

89 



90 

Faculty Sonya Van Horn 
Melody Zinsmeister 

Organizations Gina Powell 
Karen Fairbrother 
Cindy Dyer 

People 

Features 

Lisa Dillehay 
Jim Head 

Kristi Knight 
Lisa Eidson 



Le Circle Fran~ais 

Pace 
(L tor) Wanda Brown, Marcia McAllister, David 
Rutledge, Debbie Westerfield, Tina Whitted, 
Lisa Dillehay, Tim Binkowski, Tina Karavas, 
Keith Pruitt, John Gamble, Steve Ball, John 
Goidel, Allan Keel, Robert Tidwell . (n/p Gregory 
Goodwin, Dwayne Hood, Lisa Whittington, 
Nancy Yates, Connie Kilpatrick, and Brad 
Eidson.) 

91 



92 

Fellowship 
of the 

FYG is a Christian service club which is new at Cullman this 
year and has 45 active members. Its primary function is to 
provide fellowship for all believers in a Christian 
atmosphere. The members enjoyed going to hear Andrae 
Crouch and the Disciples along with other outings during the 
year. They also worked on supporting a family at Easter, 
Church visitation, and sponsoring an assembly program to 
help others know more about FYG. Although the club is new, 
they are serious about making it become an important part 
of Cullman High School. 

Officers 
President- Greg Steele 

Program Chairman - Cindy Bruner 

Secretary- Gina Powell 

Young 
Generation 

Sponsors 
Mrs. Delilah Fox 

Mrs. Livonna Martin 



''C'' Club 

.. C" Club has worked hard and diligently this year making several contributions to the CHS athletic department. They have 
earned money by selling concessions, selling car tags, and sponsoring a basketball game between the local media and the 
CHS coaches. This year's goals included buying a new trophy case for the gym and also updating the track records, basket­
ball records, and football records. 

93 



94 

VICA 

Mr. and Miss 

VICA 

Lenn Knight 

and 

Lisa Ed wards 
Preparing for Leadership in the 

World 
of Work 

--



Sponsors 

/ 1 

Mary McConatha and Bobby Noles 

Student Council 

President 
Jim Head 

Vice President 
Keith Pruitt 

95 



Officers 

lisa Edwards, Treasurer 
Cindi Buettner, Secretary 

Senior Representatives 
(Left to right) bottom row: Keela Dennis, Glynis Blackstock 
(honorary member), Kristi Knight. top row; Carson 
Glasscock, Leigh Hudson, D'ete Cabri, Lisa Dillehay, and 
Rick Kiner. 

96 

Cindy Cornett, Chaplain 
Steve Ball, Parliamentarian 

Karen Fairbrother, Co. Council Representative 



Junior 
Representatives 
(From left to right) John Buettner, Chuck Branch, Sheila 
Frost, Phyllis Wilkerson, Pat Bownes, and Jeff Burroughs. 

Sophomore 
Representatives 
(Left to right) front row; April Gaw, Beth Branch, Lindy 
Mize, Robin Harris. back row; Mike Mullaney, Jolynne 
Alexander, Todd Hermetz, Mike Baswell, and Dorothy 
Arndt. 

Freshmen 
Representatives 
(Left to right) front row; Mickey Denny, Kelly Bownes, Rita 
Arndt, Roger Brown. back row; Frank Powell, Tracy Nix, 
Susan Burroughs, and Derek Rakestraw. 

97 



98 

• Sports Greg Aderhold 
Ronald Hallman 
Phyllis Wilkerson 

Photographer~ 
Lenn Knight 

The Hilight 
Editor-in-Chief 

~Tommie Lou Sims 

Sponsor 
~Mrs. Peggye Knight 

•Junior Editor 
Sonja Dunn 

Assistant Editor 
Debbie Caudle 

•Editorials Pam Stallings 
Drew Green 



~Features 
Glenda Steele 
Lisa Johnson 

Kathy McCreight 

~Centerfold lena Nesmith 
LaDonna Nail 

The Hilight staff has 24 members this 
year and is increasing not only in the 
staff itself, but is adding more new 
features to the paper it produces. 
They have added the ''Amen Corner'' 
and a full color centerfold along with 
many other surprises. The whole staff 
works diligently to make each edition 
better than the last. 

~Assist. Bus. Man. 
Tammy Boyd 

Business Manager 
Phyllis Mangum 

Ad Editor 
Paul Warnke 

99 



Hilight. • • 

•News Melissa Cordell 
Teresa Anderson 
Carolyn Alvis 

Lois Lippert 
~Illustrators 

TPam Van Metre 

The German Club Band 

Kevin Veigl 

The band members are pictured from (left to right), front row; Lyn Owens, David Bane, Wayne Hudson, Roger Chambers, Kevin Hurt, Chris Cotton. back row; Julie 
Watters, Sheila Graham, Ginger Dickerson, Karen Hurt, Janet Herring, Rita Cagle. 

100 



The German Club 

The officers of the German Club are President, Ginger Dickerson; Vice President, Kenneth O'Brien; Secretary, Cindy Dyer; and Treasurer, Robin Harris. 

101 



102 

J 
) 

There Is a Club 

. ... ·r I , '·. '., f i 

J 'J I J J 1 ~ ~ '~ 

II ' ~~ I ' r. 



for Everyone 

103 



I FHA I 

104 

Future Homemakers of America 

Advisor- Mrs. Linda Lee 
Advisor- Miss Jimmie Dollar 
President - Joyia Kendrick 
Vice President- Lisa Vandiver 
Secretary- Glenda Stewart 
Treasurer- Debbie Buchanan 
Historian - Pam Seymore 
Social Chairperson - Lois Lippert 
Social Chairperson - Denise White 



I 
Future Farmers of America 

Advisor- Mr. W. D. Spradlin 
President- Johnny Smith 
Vice President- Sammy Schaffer 
Secretary- Mark Thomas 
Treasurer- Mike Hancock 
Reporter /Sentinel -Steven Smith 

FFA I 

105 



106 



The Cullman High Choral Group was involved in 
several activities throughout the year. The Group 
held its annual Christmas and spring program 
under the direction of Mr. Don Williamson. They 
competed at District that was held in Cullman, and 
State Festival that was held at Samford University. 

Mr. Don Williamson 

107 



National 
Honor 

108 

Mrs. 

Society 

om -Advisor Mary Lou Fols 



New Members Are Tapped 
Cindy Daniel (left) and Paul Warnke (below) become NHS members. 

Mr. J. D. Hardeman (left) was chosen " Teacher of the Year" by members of 
the National Honor Society. 

"Rocky" (left) assists in the tappee introductions while 
"Geraldine" (above) entertains the audience. 

109 



Interact 

(Left to right) seated on the floor: David Parker and Mel Bailey, Sergeant in Arms; (first row) Marsha Crowe; Scott Thomas; Wade Pruitt, Chaplain; Steve Ball, Secretary; 
Kenneth O'Brien, President; Johnny Crider; John Goidel; Keith Pruitt; Leigh Hudson, Sweetheart; (second row) Rick Connell, Advisor; Cindy Dyer; Donna Messersmith; Patti 
Rutledge; Monica Rodgers; Angie DeMonia; Wertdy Armistead; Wanda Brown; Rhonda Bradley; Lisa Johnson; Robin Robertshaw; John Westerfield, Advisor; Greg Goodwin, 
Treasurer; John Gamble; Greg Hamilton; Gary Hulse; John Dean; Barry Foust, Vice President; Mel Cowen; Joe Boike; Kevin Hurt; Steve Payne; Barron Gann; John Dunn; 
Richard Henderson, Advisor. 

110 

Advisors 
Mr. John Westerfield 

Mr. Richard Henderson 
Mr. Rick Connell 



Sweetheart 

Leigh Hudson 

Board of Directors 

Gary Hulse 

Kevin Hurt 

(n / s) David Rutledge 

111 



You're a Good Man, 

The Cast: 

CHARLIE BROWN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Jeff Jones 

LUCY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Becky Thompson 

Ll NUS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Gary Preiss 

SNOOPY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Jim Head 

SCHROEDER 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Rick Kiner 
(Not Shown) 

PATTY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Bonnie Pierce 

DIRECTOR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Ms. Jackie Jenkins 

112 



Charlie Brown 

113 



Mrs. Frances McNutt, Advisor 

114 



Key Club 

(Left to right) first row; Scott Thomas, Bobby Good, Susan Burroughs (Freshman Favorite), Rita Harbison (Sophomore Favorite), Holly Thrower (Junior 
Favorite), Glynnis Blackstock (AFS _Honorary Sweetheart), Kristi Knight (Key Club Sweetheart), Lisa Hearin (Senior Favorite), Jim Head, Mike Mullaney, Scott 
Rasplicka. Second row; AI Prickett, Terry Spradlin, Pal. Bovmes, Scott Goodlett, Mrs. McNutt (Advisor), Rick Kiner, Dave Henry, Tony Shadix, Chuck Branch. 
Third row; Fred Folsom, Mark Thornton, Jeff Partain, Kyle Dillehay, Terry Harbin, Mike Baswell, Morrow Doss. Fourth row; Jeff Walker, Jeff Willis, Todd 
Hermetz, Denis Miller, John Omenski, Steve Smith, Billy Faulk, Chris Cotton. 

Officers 
Chuck Branch, Treasurer 

Steve Smith, Vice President 
Jeff Willis, President 

Scott Rasplicka, Secretary 
Terry Spradlin, Chaplain 

115 



116 



The Cullman High School Marching Band, under the field 
direction of Miss Ginger Dickerson, provides colorful 
halftime entertainment during our football games. These 
performances are the result of hours of practice time and 
constant dedication to music. 

117 



118 

Flag Corps 

(Left to nght, 1st row) Rita Cagle, Julie Watters, Dell Dan1els, Amanda Barnett, and Robin Harris; (2nd row) Carla S1mpson, Cindy Pace, Cindy Aderhold, Debra 
St1sher, V1ck1e Mangum, Amy Chambers, Karen Hurt Lmdy M1ze, Melan1e Moore; (not shown) Nancy Yates and Conn1e K1lpatnck. 

Honor Guard 

(Left to right) Denise Duncan, Sonya Motzkus, Judy Buchanon, and Sheila Bowen. 



C.H.S. Majorettes 

(left to right) Janet Tucker, Janet Herring, Judy Howlett, Teri Stricklin, 
and Kristi Knight. 

Judy Howlett, Head 

Teri Stricklin Janet Herring 

Kristi Knight 

Janet Tucker 

119 



120 

BILL SLAYTON- Director 

The 
Spirited 

CHS 
Band 

BONNIE K. JAMES- Asst. Director 

,... 
( 

~ \ .. 
n 
\ - .. ,, 

i 

; 
' .. 



American Field Service Committee 

(Left to right) John Stiefel meyer, Karen Fairbrother, Teri McGriff, Ginger Dickerson, Kathy Causey, Scott Rasplicka, Steve Ball, Jama King, Keith Pruitt, Susan 
Pfeil, David Cooper, Cindi Buetner, Keela Dennis, AI Prickett, Nancy Chappell, Drew Green, John Dunn, Glynnis Blackstock, Lisa Vandiver, Glenda Stewart, 
Tena Nesmith, Tommie Lou Sims, Teresa Anderson, Jim Head. 

Walk together, talk together, all ye people of the world. 

A.F.S. is a worldwide organization which devotes its 
service to help foreign and American students alike 
visit other countries. During each year the A.F.S. 
Chapter in Cullman, composed of a student 
committee and an adult committee, participates in 
several fund-raising activities which enables 
Cullman to host a foreign student for a year. These 
activities include A.F.S. Week, the A.F.S. Talent 
Show, and the A.F.S. State Convention which is one 
of the highlights of the school year. This year's 
convention brought forty-nine chapter members 
and their foreign students from schools all over the 
state of Alabama for a weekend full of memorable 
events for the students and the community. 

121 



Glynis Blackstock, from Dublin, Ireland, is spending 
her year in America with the Gerry Hearin family. 
Glynis and her American sister, Lisa, enjoy a number 
of activities but their main interest lies in attending 
football and basketball games together. Glynis likes to 
travel, work with children, and listen to music in her 
free time. Her interests at Cullman include Key Club, 
Student Council, and the German Club of which she is 
an honorary member. 

122 



1977-78 A.F.S. Student 

Glynis Blackstock 
123 







Homecoming ... How many links do we have? ... We're gonna 
win! ... What's she doing? ... Pull harder! ... What are the 
words to the song again? ... Yell louder! ... I spilled the paint! 
... How many points do we have? ... This is fun!!! 

126 



127 



Homecoming Night . . . 

128 



11 
• •• A Night to 

Remember'' 

129 







Best Looking 

Freshmen 
Mickie Denney and Derek Rakestraw 

Sophomores Seniors 
Debbie Hamrick and Gary Hulse Leigh Hudson and Wendell Hathcock 

132 



Miss Tracy Teeter 

133 



134 

Leigh Hudson and Tim Binkowski were chosen as Mr. 
and Miss CHS for 1977-1978. Elected by the student 
body, Mr. and Miss CHS are selected on the basis of 
their leadership qualitites, personalities, and their 
favorable contributions to the school. Leigh's 
enthusiasm for promoting school spirit was exhibited 
countless times in her role as head cheerleader. She 
fulfilled other duties as she served on the Student 
Council, as Senior Class secretary, and as Interact 
Sweetheart. Tim's dedication was displayed in the hard 
work and effort put forth on the varsity basketball team 
and in the National Honor Society, of which he was 
president. He also served as treasurer of the Senior 
Class. Tim's and Leigh's spirit and service to the 
school helped make them two important people at 
Cullman High School who contributed to the success of 
the 1977-1978 school year. 





136 

2nd Alternate 
Miss Sandy Frost 

3rd Alternate 
Miss Jolynne Alexander 

1 st Alternate 
Miss Lisa Hearin 

Top Ten 
Top to bottom (left to right); Teri Stricklin, Kelly Perry, Phyllis Wilkerson, Leigh 
Hudson, Kay Wiggins, Patti Bates, Jolynne Alexander, Sandy Frost, Holli Thrower, 
Lisa Hearin. 



Miss Southerner 
Miss Holli Thrower 137 



138 

Miss Congeniality Master and Mistress of Ceremonies 

I 

Miss Jama King Jim Head and Cindi Buettner 

Top Twenty 

Top to bottom (left to right); Denise Gardner, Janet Herring, Ellen Righter, Cindy Hopkins, Lisa Johnson, Julie Watters, Kathy Ross, Leticia Nail, 
Leigh Hudson, Jeannie Perry, Nancy Clemmons, Kelly Perry, Patti Bates, Sandy Frost, Phyllis Wilkerson, Jo Lynn Alexander, Holli Thrower, Lisa 
Hearin, Teri Stricklin, Kay Wiggins. 



Where do I go? . . . did I smile? . . . I feel sick . . . 
You look beautiful . . . My number is sticking me . . 
Help! . . . Walk, two, three, turn, two three . . . I made 
it! ... Congratulations! ... Miss Southerner! ... 
Let's go home. 

139 







Freshmen 

142 

President 
Susan Burroughs 

Secretary 
Kevin Hunt 

Vice -President 
Derek Rakestraw 

Treasurer 
Mike Griffin 



) 

"-

. ~~ 

) 

Susan Allbritten 
John Allred 
Tim Alvis 
Mark Andrews 
Monique Angermann 
Alton Armistead 

Rita Arndt 
Deanna Austin 
Sidney Austin 
Anita Ayers 
Lisa Bailey 
Jeff Barnett 

Barry Bates 
Cindy Bates 
Lisa Bedard 
Henry Beeler 
Leanetta Bennett 
Cris Bingham 

Tammy Bishop 
Rita Boike 
David Bussman 
Linda Bowen 
Kelly Bownes 
Dennis Briscoe 

Mark Brooks 
Roger Brown 
Randall Brown 
Windell Brown 
Lou Lou Bryan 
Tommy Buchanan 

Randall Burks 
Jeff Butler 
Kenny Butler 
Cindy Calvert 
Jennifer Capp 
Lynn Cardwell 

Allen Carter 
Kathy Caudle 
Geoff Chandler 
James Cook 
Lisa Crawford 
Barry Creel 

Bonnetta Creel 
Jeff Crider 
Tim Culpepper 
Bob DeForest 
Micki Denney 
Jeff Derrick 

Freshmen 

143 



144 

Freshmen 

Freshmen 

Tomesa Dunn 
Mike Durham 

Scott Dyer 
Robin Earwood 

Chris East 
Tammie Eddy 

Vicki Eddy 
Joey Edge 

Blake Evans 
Janeen Evers 
Angela Flynn 

Buddy Franey 

David Franklin 
Glenn Freeman 

Barry Garrett 
Andy Getz 

Sherri Glaser 
Rita Goidel 

Mike Graves 
Larry Gambrill 
Vickie Geisen 
Vicki Goodlett 

Laura Gonstad 
Lloyd Gosa 

Jamie Graham 
Sheila Graham 
Tim Graveman 
Sandra Graves 

James Guibault 
David Gutowski 

David Hall 
Mark Harper 
Jeff Harrison 
Tim Hartwig 

Joseph Hayden 
Lisa Heatherly 

Steve Dickinson 
Michele Drinkard 

Phillip Dunlap 
Sandy Dunn 

Colette Higginbotham 
Amy Hinkle 

Becky Hollingsworth 
Lisanne Hollingsworth 

=l 



:::::::: --

.. 

Phil Holloway 
Phillip Hood 
Billy Howard 
Melba Howard 

Sherry Miller 
Stuart Moore 
Joy Morris 
Angie Motzkus 

Freshmen 

William Howard 
Karen Hulse 
Robert lmbusch 
Jellethia Jacobs 
Jimmy Jacobs 
Laurie James 

Jimmy Jennings 
Lola Johns 
David Johnson 
Dion Johnson 
Gary Johnson 
Joe Johnson 

Tom Johnson 
Scott Jordan 
Mary Kane 
Wayne Kilgore 
Donna Knight 
Brian Kress 

Jeff Krout 
John Kugler 
Patricia Laux 
Joel Leonard 
Barrett Lloyd 
Kim Lowe 

David Markham 
Debbie Marty 
Dennis Marty 
Greg Massey 
Lucinda Matkin 
Anthony Mayhall 

Mike McCamy 
Craig McConnell 
Terri McGriff 
Emily McPhillips 
Mark Michael 
Kim Miller 

Freshmen 145 



Freshmen 

146 Freshmen 

Steve Ozment 
Diane Parker 
Greg Parker 
Tim Parker 

Alecia Parris 
Ricky Percin 

Kathy Pitzing 
Jan Porter 

Wendy Postle 
Frank Powell 

Garry Powers 
AI Prickett 

Travis Prince 
Bonnie Puckett 

Jane Quails 
Regina Quick 

Vince Quick 
Martha Radcliff 

Kelly Ratliff 
Becky Riley 

Marshall Roberts 
Pattie Rooks 
Scott Rooks 

Janet Roberson 

Kathy Robertson 
Pam Ryan 

Barry Sandlin 
Derek Schaefers 
Karren Schaffer 

Tim Schiehl 

Jonathan Scott 
Robert Scott 
Chris Shaw 

Janet Simmons 
Liz Simmons 

Wayne Skinner 

Chuck Smith 
Lisa Smith 

Malinda Smith 
Robin Smith 

Michelle Snead 
Michael Speck 

Matt Munger 
Lawana Nail 

Tracey Nix 
Jeff Olinger 

Travis Overstreet 



Mary Speegle 
Jamie Stancil 
Jeff Stiefelmeyer 
Tracey Stewart 
Mike Stricklin 

Freshmen 

Suellen Stringer 
Tammy Sylvius 
TyTalley 
Roger Tanner 
Dave Taube 
Jon Thomas 

Randall Thomas 
Ruth Thomas 
Belle Thompson 
Eddie Thompson 
Tim Thornton 
Phillip Tolbert 

Tammy Townson 
Kelly Tucker 
Lew Tucker 
Nan Tucker 
Renae Trammell 
Donald Tyson 

Barbara VanHorn 
JoAnne VanMetre 
Lisa Vork 
Debra Voss 
Tam my Waddle 
Mark Wade 

David Walker 
Robin Walker 
Myrna Watson 
Ralph Way 
Carol Webb 
Pat Weissend 

Craig White 
Cynthia White 
Joey Whitehead 
Sharon Widner 
Kay Wiggins 
Nancy Wiggins 

Beth Wilcox 
Jeff Williams 
Phillip Williams 
Ricky Williams 
Genise Worthington 
Jerome Young 

Freshmen 147 



Sophomores 

148 

President 
Mike Baswell 

Secretary 
Ltndy Mize 

Treasurer 
Janet Tucker 



Cindy Aderhold 
Jolynne Alexander 
Tammy Alldredge 
Dan Allen 

Carla Allred 
Cindy Anderson 
David Antaillia 
Dorothy Arndt 
Lisa Askea 

Gina Bailey 
Mike Bailey 
David Bain 
Kevin Bardon 
Lisa Barnes 
Amanda Barnett 

Mike Baswell 
Kelly Berry 
Doreen Blankenship 
Wilhelmina Boike 
Kim Boulton 
Sheila Bowen 

Terry Bowen 
Bridget Bownes 
Tammy Boyd 
Beth Branch 
Ginger Brandon 
Eddie Brannon 

Mark Britton 
Dawn Brown 
Brian Bodiford 
Judy Buchanan 
Martha Burmester 
Becky Bussman 

Sharron Butler 
Karen Butts 
Rita Cagle 
Bryan Cain 
Brenda Calhoun 
Robert Calloway 

Barbara Calvert 
Kathy Cardwell 
Mark Carden 
Barry Carlisle 
Kathy Causey 
Amy Chambers 

Roger Chambers 
Fleetwood Chapman 
Charles Childers 
Wayne Christiansen 
Nancy Clemmons 
Lisa Cook 

Sophomores 149 



Sophomores 

David Cooper 
Chris Cotton 

Melissa Cordell 
Cindy Cox 

Johnny Crider 
Connie Dale 

Tammy Davis 
John Dean 

Kyle Dillehay 
Loretta Doedtman 

Morrow Doss 
Denise Duncan 

Cindy Edge 
Pam Edge 

LeeAnn Edwards 
Cindy Eidson 

Jim Eller 
Julia Fink 

Fred Folsom 
Martha Freeman 

Sandy Frost 
Barbara Gamble 

Barron Gann 
Denise Gardner 

April Gaw 
Brad Glenn 
Jan Glover 

Theresa Goidel 
Edward Grab 
Janice Gretta 

Randy Hale 
Debra Hall 

Greg Hamilton 
Debbie Hamrick 

Tracy Hamrick 
Mike Hancock 

Gilbert Handley 
Terry Harbin . 

Rita Harbison 
Liz Harris 

Robin Harris 
Caryl Haynes 

Denise Hays 
Laura Heatherly 

Sandr~ Heatherly 
Jon Heck 

Debbie Heinl 
Holly Henry 

1 50 Sophomores 



Sophomores 

Jack1e Henry 
K1m Henry 
Todd Hermetz 
Janet Hernng 
Linda Hines 
Greg Hollingsworth 

Kerry Holmes 
Jam1e Hood 
Cindy Hopkins 
Gary Howard 
Martha Howard 
Rita Howse 

Melanie Hudson 
Cindy Huffstutler 
Gary Hulse 
Nancy Hutchens 
Ann lmbusch 
David Jacobs 

Carolyn Jackson 
Cindy Jetton 
Marty Johnson 
Richard Johnson 
Sherry Johnson 
Joe Kasulka 

Vanessa Keel 
Mark Kilpatrick 
Annette Kirk 
Jason Knight 
Steve Knight 
David Lane 

Cindy Lee 
Delilah Lee 
Greg Lee 
Cheryl Lippert 
Minida Livingston 
Tim Livingston 

Beth Lowry 
Thomas Manies 
Steve Mayfield 
Sarah Means 
Kelly Melton 
Jack Mercer 

Alan Merz 
Donna Messersmith 
Lucinda Messersmith 
Terri Mew bourn 
Mark Miller 
Steve Miller 

Sophomores 151 



Sophomores 

V1ck1 Miller 
Charl1e Millson 

Glenn Milner 
L1ndy M1ze 

Melan1e Moore 
Judy Morgan 

C1ndy Moms 
El1zabeth Moms 

K1m Mosley 
M1ke Mullaney 
John Omenski 

Lyn Owens 

C1ndy Pace 
Dav1d Parker 
Kathy Parker 
M1tzi Partain 

Greg Patterson 
Steve Payne 

Teresa Perkins 
Bonn1e P1erce 
Conn1e P1erce 

Cindy PinniX 
Susan Pfeil 

Jod1Pope 

Jeff Postle 
Greg Potor 

Wade Pru1tt 
Steve Quails 

Wayne Quails 
Scott Rasplicka 

De1dre Rayl 
Chuck Rice 
Paula Rice 

Matthew R1chard 
K1m R1chmond 
Jayne R1chter 

L1sa R1chter 
Karen Robertshaw 

Lesl1e Rob1nson 
Sheryl Rooker 
Patti Rutledge 

L1sa Sanders 

Tony Sanford 
Phill1p Schaefers 
T1mmy Schaffer 

D1anna Schmuck 
Jeanie Segers 
Pam Seymore 

l 52 Sophomores 



Sophomores 

Terry Shad1x 
Carla S1mpson 
LouAnn S1ms 
Ben Smgleton 
Cynthia Sm1th 
Dav1d Sm1th 

Robm Sm1th 
Sandra Sm1th 
Stephen Sm1th 
Susan Sm1th 
Judy Speakman 
Bill Speer 

Terry Spradlin 
Wendell Stephen 
Glenda Stewart 
L1sa Stewart 
Van Stewart 
Karen St1efelmeyer 

Deborah St1sher 
Edna Story 
Gary Story 
Sand1 Sw1ndoll 
M1ke Tankersley 
Troy Taunton 

Candy Taylor 
Tma Terrell 
Mark Thomas 
Scott Thomas 
Becky Thompson 
Dawn Thompson 

Mark Thornton 
Janet Tucker 
Tammy Tucker 
Cindy Turney 
L1sa Vand1ver 
Gail Varnes 

Jeff Walker 
Joey Watters 
Gary Watts 
Sherry Westerfield 
Denise Wh1te 
Pam Wh1te 

Richard Whitehead 
Bobby W1ll1ams 
Steve Whittington 
Billy WilliS 
Joy Woodard 
J1mmy Young 

Sophomores 153 



Juniors 

154 

President 
Jeff Burroughs 

Secretary 
Peggy Hodnett 

s 
LO 

Vice-President 
Sheila Frost 

Treasurer 
Mel Bailey 



Camille Abbott 
Mark Aderhold 
Paul Alexander 
Joel Altherr 
Teresa Anderson 
Tommy Arndt 

Kathy Bailey 
Richard Bailey 
Don Barbee 
Cary Bennett 
Douglas Bice 
Alan Birdwell 

Mark Bland 
Frances Boike 
Joseph Boike 
Charles Boulton 
Becky Bowling 
Pat Bownes 

Chuck Branch 
Richard Breed 
James Brock 
Bruce Bryan 
Debbie Buchanan 
John Buettner 

Tony Burks 
Carol Burmester 
Renee Burnham 
Beth Burrow 
Debbie Calvert 
Roger Calvert 

Eddie Canaday 
Doug Campbell 
Ben Chalker 
Greg Chandler 
Kathy Childers 
Joyce Clos 

Mark Cole 
Dianna Cook 
Vannessa Creel 
Brad Cromer 
Marsha Crowe 
Tim Cummings 

Juniors 155 



Juniors 

Terri Dunn 
Cindy Dyer 
CyndiEdge 

Brenda Eidson 
Lisa Eidson 

Cathy Ehlman 

Deana England 
Debra Fink 

Laynee Fountain 
Barry Foust 

Priscilla Garrett 
Tim Garrett 

John Geisen 
Kay Goeller 

Bobby Good 
Scott Goodlett 
Mark Goodwin 
Barry Gorman 

Drew Green 
David Hale 

Andy Hallman 
Theresa Hames 

Carol Hardeman 
Donna Harbison 

Stan Hawkins 
Jimmy Haynes 

Carol Heatherly 
Mike Heptinstall 

Renee Hicks 
Cynthia Hill 

156 Juniors 

Del Daniel 
Angie Demonia 

David Denney 
Glen Digman 

Sonja Dunn 

Jimmy Hines 
Conitha Hogeland 
Annette Holloway 

Lynn Holmes 
Terry Hood 



Juniors 

Barry Howell 
Mark Howell 
Matt Howell 
Wayne Hudson 
Pam Hulsey 

Lisa Miller 
Rachelle Miller 
Dianne Misegades 
Crissy Monk 
Michael Morris 

Harold Hunt 
Juli Hunt 
Tonylvey 
Johnny Jackson 
Chris Jacobs 
Brian James 

Greg Johnson 
Mike Jones 
Warner Jones 
Mitch Jones 
Robbie Keenum 
Pete Kirby 

Lenn Knight 
Janice Kremsner 
Lisa Laseter 
Paul Leigeber 
Steve Lowry 
Lisa Lynn 

Ken Mackentepe 
Billy Maddox 
Shayne Maddox 
Alan Mangum 
Vickie Mangum 
John Martin 

Tommy Mayo 
Renee McConnell 
Kathy McDaniel 
Mitch McSwain 
Cheri Mihok 
Denis Miller 

Juniors 157 



Juniors 

Ten a Nesmith 
Scott Olinger 

Donna Owens 
Alandra Patrick 

Mary Patrick 
Lisa Parker 

Jeff Partain 
Dan Paulovich 

Kerry Perry 
Rickey Phillips 
Sheila Phillips 
Juanita Pope 

Perry Porter 
Gina Powell 
Gary Preiss 

Diana Quattlebaum 
Dana Rainwater 

Jane Reeves 

Maurice Reynolds 
Regina Richard 

Terrie Roberson 
Hurshell Roberts 
Jimmy Rodgers 

Darran Rosse 

Paul Sandlin 
John Schaefers 

Sammy Schaffer 
Karen Schwaiger 

Mark Sharp 
Lisa Sharpton 

158 Juniors 

Janet Moyer 
Billy Munger 

LaDonna Nail 
Leticia Nail 

Mike Nelson 

Jennifer Shiflett 
Brian Shugarts 

Teri Silvers 
Tim Sims 

Wendy Skipper 



Juniors 

Bryan Smith 
Doug Smith 
Lisa Smith 
Sandra Smith 
Scott Smith 

1 

William White 
Joe Whitworth 
Regina Williams 
Phyllis Wilkerson 
Melody Zinsmeister 

Steve Smith 
Teressa Smith 
Kevin Snowden 
Vicki Spears 
Vivian Spears 
Pam Stallings 

John Stiefelmeyer 
Robert Stricklin 
Robin Stricklin 
O'neal Swann 
Billy Tanner 
Billy Thomas 

Holli Thrower 
Roy Tolbert 
Terry Townson 
Cynthia Trammell 
Debbie Trimble 
Leslie Trussell 

Jon Tucker 
Kevin Turnbough 
Sonya VanHorn 
Norma Varnes 
Kevin Veigl 
Ricky Walker 

Mike Waldrop 
Tommy Waldrop 
Paul Warnke 
Julie Watters 
Jeff Weaver 
John Whisenhunt 

Juniors 159 



















• • 



.. 















176 



President 
L1sa Dillehay 

Vice-President 
Dwayne Hood 

Secretary 
Leigh Hudson 

Treasurer 
Tim Binkowski 

177 











182 

DAY DODDS 

SHOES 

HARDWARE 

-Compliments of-

Stiefelmeyer's, Inc. 
"Qu"/it8 ~~,c~""J;•~ Sine~ 1888" 

202 F'IAST AVENUE, S.E. 

CULLMAN, ALABAMA 35055 

LADIES READY TO WEAR 

MILLINERY 

MEN AND BOYS WEAR 



Compliments of 

PEPSI-COLA 
BOTTLING COMPANY 

Highway 31 South 
Cullman, Alabama 

183 



184 

I 

DEPARTMENT STORE 

If it's Borden, 
it's got to be good. 

Serving Cullman Since 
1914 

Russell Smith 

SMITH-GRAY 
INSURANCE 

AGENCY 

.. General Insurance and Bonds" 

Don Keel 

Phone Downtown 
734-3901 Plaza 



J. B. ''BOOTS'' HILL 
REAL ESTATE 

Phone 7 34- 1 504 
204 6th Ave. S.E. 

"Let Our Skilled Personnel 
Figure Your Jobs" 

Res. Phone 734-51 76 
Cullman, Alabama 

Fl RST BAPTIST 
CHURCH 

"'~ '"(, ~,_.,._.~~ ~ ~~~~~~ ~~~-"' '"" 
~ - " "' ...;.:::,__ ~ -

- - - --

Herman W. Cobb, Pastor 

APEL MACHINE & 
SUPPLY CO .• INC. 

Phone: 734-2032 

Structural Steel 
Wire Mesh 

Rebar 
Clear Plastic 

Cullman, Alabama 

185 



186 

TOWNHOUSE FLORISTS 

Says ... 

Congratulations 
Seniors 1978 

MODERNISTIC 
PRINTERS 

All Types of Printing 
Commercial and Job Printing 

Wedding Invitations 

211 3rd StreetS. E. Phone 734-3523 

UATifAl-.1 PHONE: OFF. 734-4&40 
_@_ RES. 734-&21& 

~~r-------------------
UUUIAMCI 

SIM J. CALVERT 
421 FIRST AVENUE, S.W., CULLMAN, ALA. 35055 

REPRESENTING 

STATE FARM INSURANCE COMPANIES 
AUTO - LIFE - FIRE 
BLOOMINGTON, ILLINOIS 

Good Luck 
and 

Best Wishes 
to the 

Class of 1978 

******* 
ATLANTIC EMBLEM 

H. 0. BATES & SONS 
CONSTRUCTION CO. 

2147 Old Hanceville highway 
P.O. Box 255 

Cullman, Alabama 

Phone 734-8064 



CULLMAN COUNTY WHOLESALE 
PETROLEUM OIL DEALERS' 

ASSOCIATION 

HOWLETT OIL COMPANY 
TEXACO 

CULLMAN OIL COMPANY 
CONOCO 

DEAN OIL COMPANY 
AMOCO 

MOORE OIL COMPANY 
ARCO 

NEW CAR AND TRUCK 
FRANCHISED 

DEALERS' 
ASSOCIATION 
OF CULLMAN 

• CULLMAN CHRYSLER PLYMOUTH 
• HOLIDAY MOTORS 
• SMITH & WALDROP 

• MITCH SMITH CHEVROLET 
• MITCHELL MOTORS 

• PAUL HUDSON AMERICAN 

UNION 76 
J. E. HAYS, Distributor 

MORGAN OIL COMPANY 
SHELL 

SERVICE OIL COMPANY 
CIT GO 

CHEVRON 
Tommy Howard, Distributor 

KNIGHT 
FREE 

INCOME TAX 

Fire -Auto- Insurance 

187 



188 

CULLMAN COUNTY 
PHARMACEUTICAL 

ASSOCIATION 

THE DRUG SHOPPE 
PEOPLES DRUG STORE 

CULLMAN APOTHECARY 
HANCEVILLE REXALL DRUG CO. 

BLUE AND GRAY DRUG CO. MEDICAL ARTS APOTHECARY 
MEDICAL CENTER PHARMACY 

CORNER APOTHECARY 
PLAZA PHARMACY 

JAMES DRUG STORE 



John Whitten 

"Your Supermarket of Fabrics • Where the Best Is Not Expensive 

BROWN'S FABRIC CENTER 
Town Square Shopping Center • Open 9-6 Mon.-Sat 

Decatur Southland Plaza • Open 9-9 Mon.-Sat, 9-6 Sat 

WHITT EN MOTORS 
503 Main Avenue 

734-0070 

Mark Whitten 

MEADOW GOLD DAIRIES OF ALABAMA 

CULLMAN COUNTY MILK FOR CULLMAN COUNTY PEOPLE 

Hwy. 31 South 

CHANEY'S 
SEED & FEED 

STORE 

West Cullman 

CHANEY'S 
MILL 

1346 Bolte Rd. 

Phone 734-7086 

BOB BLANKE SALES, INC. 
Florence, Ala 734-5983 

189 



CULLMAN CITY BOARD OF EDUCATION 

Mr. Dick Austin 
Mrs. Charlotte 

Thompson 
Mr. Elmos Howlett 

Salutes the Southerner 

Interest- Commitment- Progress 

Mr. Johnny Fricke, Jr. 
Chairman 

Mr. Dwight McSwain 

AGRI-CONTAINER. INC. THE CALICO SHOP 

P.O. Box 832 Phone 734-3732 

Cullman, AL 

Hilton Burroughs 

"Where Quality Costs Less Every Day" 

734-6303 

190 



GIANT FOODS 

Cullman Shopping 
Center 

Southland Plaza 
Decatur 

Owners 
Jimmy and Joe Hutchens 

Senior Photography 

"Your Way" 

BY THE MERRILLS-CULLMAN 

Holly Street 
Decatur 

191 







194 

Phone and Your Order Will Be Ready in Minutes 
"Food Fun for Everyone" 

" Dine With Us- or Have Your Foods Specially Prepared to 
Carry Out" 

Highway 31 North 
Phone: 734-4599, 734-9993 

WESTSIDE 
FU RN ITU RE CO. 

216 3rd Street S.E. 
Complet€ Home Furnishings 

Margaret and Charlie Thompson 
734-4752 

LARRY J. ENTREKIN'S 
STANDARD STAT ION 

734-6315 

Authorized 
Big Dutchman 

Distributor 

SOUTHERN 
AGRI­

SUPPLIES OF 
CULLMAN, 

INC. 
2237 Decatur Avenue 

Cullman, Alabama 35055 
734-5485 





196 

ARNOLD'S 
INSTITUTIONAL 

FOODS, INC. 

3625 1st Ave. South 
Birmingham, AL 35222 

Guaranteed Repair Service 
Phone 734-7006 

WALDROP APPLIANCE CO. 

425 Second Avenue S.W. 
Cullman, Alabama 

Phone 739-1752 Home 734-6926 

lt a I taut 
3nsuranc~ 

" 
CJeeaf 6stat~ 

~~en ... -('1' 3nc. 

404 2nd St. S.E. 
Ed Harbison P.O. Box 1106 
Agent and Broker Cullman, Alabama 

DIXIE TRACTOR 
COMPANY 

Farm- Industrial Equipment 

P.O. Box 636 601 Main Ave. 
Cullman, Alabama 

Phone- 734-6464 

PARKER BANK & TRUST COMPANY 



U.S. 31 South 

Best of Luck to the 

Class of 1978 

From 

NICHOLSON FILE 
A Member of 

the Cooper Group 

Cullman's Newest Industry 

Brock McCloskey 

Assistant Manager 
Industrial Relations 

Cullman, Alabama (205) 734-8383 

197 



EAST SIDE 
MOTORS 

EAST SIDE 

BAPTIST 

CHURCH 

Rev. Jimmy Taylor 

Phone 734-6144 

302 8th AvenueS. E. 

CULLMAN BAR ASSOCIATION 

-Officers-

President ............. Tom Drake 
Secretary-Treasurer ..... Steve Cooley 

Jack C. Riley- Circuit Judge 
Julian Bland- District Attorney 

Hayden R. Battles 
James F. Berry 
Ralph Bland 
John Chapman 
Tom Drake 
Steve Griffith 

198 

-Judicial Members-

Robert A. Sapp- District Judge 
Fred C. Folsom- Circuit Judge 

Hugh Harris- Deputy District Attorney 

-Members-

Don Hale 
Herschel Hamner 
Wayne Fuller 
Asa Hartwig 
Larry Horsley 
David Knight 
Wilfred Tucker 

James R. Knight 
Tom Smith 
F. E. St. John, Jr. 
F. E. St. John, Ill 
Julia St. John 
James Thompson 





200 

FIRST UNITED 
METHODIST 
CHURCH 

LEETH 

KIDDIELAND SHOP 

Shannon 
Carter 

Natalie 
York 

Owners: Gerri and Woodrow Carter 

310 1st Ave., S.E. 

NATIONAL 

D 
I 

CULLMAN'S PROGRESSIVE BANK 

Cullman, Ala. 

BANK 

MAIN OFFICE 
DOWNTOWN 

NORTHSIDE BRANCH 
CULLMAN SHOPPING CENTER 



"Vernon" 

Full Line of Groceries 

Gasoline 

Ice Cream - 16 Flavors 

1301 2nd Avenue NE 

734-9878 

"Dorothy Jean" 

THE 
BYRD'S 

GROCERY 

"Tim" 

"Cindee" 
201 



202 

Congratulations 
From 

Mr. and Mrs. 0. D. Dickerson, 
Ginger 

and 
Employees 

CULLMAN NURSING HOME 



409 Second Ave., West 

Ben Prickett's 
China, Silver, Crystal, Gifts, Furniture 

Cullman, Alabama 
Phone 737-1266 

203 



Compliments 
of 

DUCHESS BAKERY SACRED HEART 
CHURCH 

222 Fl RST AVE. S. E. 

CULLMAN, ALABAMA P.O. BOX 1085 

CULLMAN, ALABAMA PHONE 734-3730 

ANDERSON BOAT & MOTOR 
PHONE 734-1354 

COME SEE OUR EP AND CYPRESS GARDENS SKIS AND ACCESSORIES 

EIDSON COMPANY, INC. 
BRANNON'S CYCLE AND 

KEY SHOP 

CHARLES 
EIDSON 

204 

CONSTRUCTION- SALES- RENTALS 

503 3RD AVE. 
CULLMAN,ALA. 35055 

New and Used 
Bicycles 

Harold and Betty Davis 

Owners 

Keys 
Made 



No Newspaper in the 
World Is More Interested 

in the Students 
of Cullman High Than 

THE 
CULLMAN 

TIMES 
Your 

Morning Dailey 
Newspaper 

205 



JCPenney 
The Department Store 

With a Difference 

Cullman Shopping Center 

Catalogue Phone 
Phone 739-3792 

Retail 
Phone 739-3726 

206 

ROWE'S SHELL 
SERVICE 

SKIPPER AND EIDSON 

"We Specialize in Young Men's 
Shoes and Clothes 

DOWNTOWN CULLMAN 





SPEEDRING 
Division of Schiller 

Industries 

2000 Highway 157 West 
Cullman, Alabama 

739-1710 

GOODLETT 
CONSTRUCTION AND 

CARPET 

Highway 31, North 734-5161 

208 

Fl RST PRESBYTERIAN 
CHURCH 

James Cockerham, Pastor 

Raymond Yost, Clerk of Session 

PATRICK'S 
SHOES 

"Shoeing Expertly for Over 30 Years" 

(734-5070) 

MANN'S INSURANCE 
AGENCY 

P 0 Box 1112 
Cullman, Alabama 

Cotton States Insurance 

Ron Mann, Agent 

Home: 796-6688 
Office: 734-8976 



JEAN'S MILL END 

413 1st Ave. W. 734-5330 

ROMINES 

"Quality Clothing for the Entire Family" 

. ,,, 
" Congratu lations Sen1ors . 

EVERS & HUMPL 

201 3rd Ave., S. E. 

EARWOOD NURSERY 
AND GARDEN CENTER 

"Home of Beautiful Shrubs" 

1106 3rd St., S. E. 
Owners: Wailon and Betty Earwood 

734-1606 

209 



CULLMAN BUILDING 
CENTER 

Congratulations Seniors '78 

734-1123 Highway 278 W 

JO'S STEAK HOUSE 

NELSON AND JO CORDELL, OWNERS 

739-1313 

CULLMAN FLORIST 

106 3rd Street, SW 

Owner- Geneva King 

Shop: 734-0263 Home: 734-6927 

210 

MACKENTEPE'S 

Appliances- Hardware- Building Materials 

Service Center - Honda Shop 

(205) 734-6341 

CULLMAN BOWLING CENTER 
Highway 278 W 

"Bowl Your Cares Away" 

BRIDES IN BELLES 

"Where One Bride Tells Another" 

209 4th St. SE 734-0970 



put Oa.pnst chuRch 
cu{Uno..nmoJa.6a.ma.am 

llc,;,':t..,. 
• .,.'rt. -~. 

mst.Rument.s 

..... ..,.,., ~-· 7 ' '·­
In Q_RO.!Se 

• .. ;. I·"' ...... 
da.nny ma.Rt.m. ~~ 

tlR8t: oa.ptlSt chuRch 
cu({ma.nma.{a.6a.ma.am 

.... '-· -., ..... 
mUSlC 

(put OOpclit chuRch 

I 

cullrna.nilo.lo..6o.mo.& 

now 

·~ ... -~ I teneRCLC!On• !L 

i¥fi5 
cb.my mwtt.ll'\ ::r= 

I * • • .... 1·.,. ....,. J' I()A\~J/[)Il?/l~t(3 
da.nny ma.R.t J n mrmst"eR 

t Of mUS1C 

dR. heRma.n co66, pas-coR 

-~--------_./ 
put: ba.pnst chuRch 
cu{lma.nillola.baJ'T)().(lffi 1 

211 



Three Three 
Branches Branches 

to to 
Serve Serve 
You You 

CENTRAL BANK OF ALABAMA 
117 2nd Ave., S.E. 1600 Town Square Shopping Center 400 Hwy 31 N. 

212 

Fl RST FEDERAL SAVINGS 
& LOAN ASSOCIATION 

325 2nd StreetS. E. 

Located 1 Block South of 
the Post Office 

Away From Downtown Traffic 

"Cullman's Only Federally Chartered 
Savings & Loan Association" 

Compliments 
of 

LEIGEBER 
SALES 

DIAMONDS- WATCHES- JEWELRY 
*DIAMOND SETTING 

*WATCH AND JEWELRY REPAIR 

ED WHITE 
JEWELERS 

Downtown Plaza / Cullman, Alabama 
Phone: 734-3661 





103 3rd Ave., S.W. 

FARMER·s MUTUAL 
EXCHANGE 

A Complete Line of 

GOLD KIST FARM PRODUCTS 

AND SERVICES 

CULLMAN, ALABAMA 
Phone 734-3621 

CULLMAN 
SPORTING GOODS 

CULLMAN SHOPPING CENTER 

"Cullman's Sporting Goods Center" 

GRAF HART 
HOME: 734-2376 

BILL GRIFFIN 
HOME: 734-1357 

CULLMAN SHOPPING CENTER 734-3072 

214 



BELMONT STUDIO 
... Your Official Photographer 

Extends Congratulations 
on a Fine 
Yearbook 

. It Has Been a Pleasure 
Working for You 

215 



216 

WAYNE'S AUTO PARTS 

NEAREN CONSTRUCTION 
COMPANY 

Pre-Engineered Steel Building Dealer 

SCHLOSS & KAHN. INC . 
1"1 0 NT G 0 "' It" 'f I. A L.A . o\ .._A 

We Sell the Best and 
Service the Rest 

SYLVA'S 

DISCOUNT DRAPES 

303 1st Avenue, S. W. 



1 42 5 4th Street SW 
Next to West Elementary 

STATE FARM INSURANCE 
TED CALVERT, AGENT 

Phone: 734-9224 
Cullman, Alabama 

OFFICE EQUIPMENT 
COMPANY, INC. 

School Supplies 
Adding Machines 

Electronic Calculators 
Sales, Service, Rentals 

209 Third Street, SE 

Phone 734-1900 

217 



218 

Compliments of 

McGRIFF 
TIRE 

INDUSTRIES 

CULLMAN 
SAVINGS 

& 
LOAN 

ASSOCIATION 

316 2nd Avenue SW 

734-1740 



MOSS SERVICE FUNERAL HOME 

Your Brown Service and Mutual Saving Funeral Directors 

J. Grady Moss and David G. Moss, Co-Owners 



COX ELECTRONICS 

Seniors "78" 
The Best to You From the 

Best Sound in Dash Stereo and Radio 

"Take Your Medicine- for Less" 

220 

THE BULLPEN 

"Fine Clothing for Young Men and Young Women" 

110 West 4th Street 739-2815 

HOSPITAL 
DISCOUNT 

PHARMACY 
Serving Cullman and Walker Counties 

-Cullman-
209 4th Ave. N.E. 1543 3rd St. NE 

1201 4th St. S.W. 

-Jasper-
20 1 19th St. East 



LOW PROFILE 

"Together Threads for Guys and Gals" 

in 
The Mini Mall 

Town Square Shopping 
Center 

ROBERT G. WERNER 
COMPANY 

Hunting 
Fishing 
Camping 

Sporting Goods 

209 4th St. S.W. 

Main Branch 
Located at 

711 2nd Ave. S.W. 

Knives 
Coveralls 

Tools 

1115 4th St. S.W. 

FIRST STATE BANK OF CULLMAN 

Also Serving You at 
Our New 

Branch Office 
1555 3rd Ave. NE 



222 

THE 1978 
SOUTHERNER STAFF 

Extend Its Gratitude 

to All Advertisers 

Who Contributed 

to 

the 1978 SOUTHERNER 

-Boosters-

LOVE'S FLOWERS & CRAFTS 

SACH'S GALLERY OF ARTS & 
CRAFTS 

JEN-ANN SHOPPE 
Ladies Specialty Shop 

Cullman Shop 

MURPHREE'S MEN'S WEAR 

SANDY'S BARBER SHOP 

"COMPLIMENTS OF GREG STEELE" 

BILL BROWN MOTORS 

RONALD M. CORNETT CANDIES 

\ JOE C. SAPP 



Abbott, Camille- 155, 193 
Abbott, Lisa - 162 
Aderhold, Cynthia - 118, 149, 199 
Aderhold, Greg - 98, 71 
Aderhold, Mark - 155, 71 
Alexander, JoLynne- 81, 149, 192, 138, 136 
Alexander, Paul - 155 
Allbritten, Susan - 143 
Alldredge, Tammie- 149 
Allen, Dan - 149 
Allred, Carla- 149 
Allred, John- 143 
Altherr, Joel - 89, 155 
Alvis, Carolyn- 100, 162 
Alvis, Tim - 143 
Anderson, Cindy - 149 
Anderson, Teresa- 100, 153, 193, 121 
Andrews, Mark - 143 
Angerman, Monique - 63, 143 
Antaillia, David - 58, 149, 72 
Antaillia, Nadine - 30, 162 
Apel, Greg - 162 
Armistead, Alton - 143 
Armistead, Wendy- 110, 162, 75,57 
Arndt, Dorothy- 61, 149, 75 
Arndt, Greg - 58, 25, 162, 72 
Arndt, Rita - 143 
Arndt, Tommy - 58, 155, 72 
Askea, Lisa - 149 
Askea, Steve - 162 
Austin, Deanna - 143 
Austin, Sidney - 143 
Ayers, Anita - 143 
Bagwell, Anita - 162 
Bailey, Gina - 149, 192 
Bailey, Greg - 28, 162 
Bailey, Lisa - 143, 70 
Bailey, Kathy- 155 
Bailey, Mel - 110, 154 
Bailey, Mike- 149 
Bailey, Richard - 155 
Bain, David - 100, 149 
Ball, Steve- 110, 162, 121,91 
Barbee, Donald - 155 
Bardon, Kevin - 149 
Barnes, Lisa - 149, 75 
Barnett, Amanda - 118, 149, 199 
Barnett, Jeff- 143 
Baswell, Mike- 25, 148, 149, 114 

Bates, Barry - 143 
Bates, Cindy - 143 
Bates, Patti - 162, 138, 136 
Bedard, Lisa - 143, 199 
Beeler, Henry- 143 
Bennett, Cary - 155 
Bennett, Leanna - 143, 83 
Berry, Kelly- 149 
Berry, Mark - 162 
Bice, Doug - 155 
Bice, James - 162 
Bingham, Cris - 143 
Binkowski, Tim - 64, 129, 134, 135, 162, 

177,91 
Bishop, Tammy- 143 
Blackstock, Glynis - 122, 123, 162, 114, 121, 

57 
Bland, Mark - 155 
Blankenship, Doreen- 149 
Blair, Steve - 162 
Birdwell, Alan - 155 
Bodiford, Brian- 149 

Index 
Boike, Frances- 155 
Boike, Joe - 11 0, 155 
Boike, Rita- 143 
Boike, Wilhelmina - 149 
Boulton,.Charles - 155 
Boulton, Kim - 149 
Bowen, Linda- 143 
Bowen, Sheila - 118, 149 
Bowen, Terry- 149 
Bownes, Bridget - 81, 192, 79 
Bownes, Kelly - 143, 82, 79 
Bownes, Pat - 155, 114, 76 
Bowling, Becky - 155 
Boyd, Jeff - 162 
Boyd, Tammy- 99, 149 
Bradley, Rhonda - 110, 162 
Branch, Beth - 31, 149, 192, 83 
Branch, Chuck - 64, 155, 114 
Brandon, Ginger- 192, 149 
Brandon, Eddie - 149 
Breed, Richard - 155 
Briscoe, Dennis- 143 
Britton, Mark - 149 
Brock, James - 155 
Brooks, Mark - 143 
Brown, Ann - 61, 162, 75 
Brown, Cindy- 162 
Brown, Dawn - 192, 149 
Brown, Roger - 143 
Brown, Rendall- 143 
Brown, Tara- 162 
Brown, Wanda - 162, 11 0, 91 
Brown, Wendell - 143 
Bryan, Bruce - 155 
Bryan, Lou Lou - 143 
Bruner, Cindy- 162, 92 
Buchanan, Debbie - 155, 1 04 
Buchanan, Judy- 199, 149, 118 
Buchanon, Tommy- 143 
Buettner, Cindi- 26, 192, 163,27, 89, 121, 

75, 138 
Buettner, John 155 
Burks, Randall - 143 
Burks, Tony- 155 
Burmester, Carol - 155 
Burmester, Martha - 149 
Burnham, Renee - 155 
Burroughs, Jeff - 89, 154, 76 

223 



22.4 

Burroughs, Susan - 142, 114, 82 
Burrow, Beth - 193, 62, 155, 24 
Bussman, Becky - 149 
Bussman, David - 143 
Butler, Jeff- 143 
Butler, Kenny - 143 
Butler, Kris - 163 
Butler, Sharron- 149 
Butts, Karen - 149 
Cabri, Dete- 163,75,57 
Cagle, Rita- 199, 149, 100, 118 
Cain, Bryan- 149 
Calhoun, Brenda - 149 
Calloway, Cindy- 163 
Calloway, Robert- 149 
Calvert, Barbara - 149 
Calvert, Cindy- 143, 79 
Calvert, Debbie - 193, 155 
Calvert, Roger- 155 
Camp, Bettina - 163 
Campbell, Doug - 1 55 
Campbell, Joe - 163 
Canady, Eddie - 1 55, 68, 71 
Capp, Jennifer- 143 
Carden, Marc - 149 
Cardwell, Kathy- 149 
Cardwell, Lynn - 143 
Carisli, Barry- 149 
Carter, Allen - 143 
Caudle, David - 163, 98 
Caudle, Kathy- 143 
Causey, Kathy- 149, 121 
Chalker, Ben - 1 55 
Chamber, Amy- 149, 118 
Chambers, Roger- 149, 100 
Chandler, Geoff - 143 
Chandler, Greg - 155 
Chaney, Barbara- 163 
Chapman, Fleetwood- 149 
Chapman, Hugh - 163 
Chappell, Nancy- 89, 163, 121 
Childers, Charles- 149 
Childers, Kathy- 155 
Christiansen, Wayne - 149 
Clark, Marcus - 163 
Clemmons, Nancy - 149, 138 
Clos, Joyce - 155 
Cok, Mark - 155 
Cook, Deana - 163 
Cook, Dianna - 155 
Cook, Lisa - 192, 149 
Cook, James - 143 
Cooper, David - 1 50 
Cornett, Cindy - 163, 28, 89 
Cordell, Melissa - 100 
Cotton, Chris - 1 00, 150, 114 
Cox, Cindy - 150 
Cowan, Melvin - 25, 64, 110, 163 
Crawford, Lisa - 143 
Creel, Barry- 143 
Creel, Vanessa - 155 
Crider, Jeff- 143 
Crider, Johnny- 110, 150 
Cromer, Brad - 155, 76 
Crowe, Marsha - 11 0, 1 55 
Culpepper, Tim - 143 
Cummings, Tim- 155 
Dale, Connie - 150 
Daniel, Cindy- 109, 163, 79 
Daniel, Del - 118, 1 56, 193 
Daniel, Nell - 163, 193 
Davis, Tammy- 150 
Dean, John - 68, 110, 128, 150 
DeForest, Bob - 143 
Demonia, Angie- 110, 156 
Denney, David - 58, 156, 72 
Denney, Mickie- 128, 129, 130, 143 
Dennis, Keela - 81, 163, 121 
Derrick, Jeff - 143 
Dickerson, Ginger- 100, 163, 193, 121 

Dickerson, Steve - 144 
Digman, Glenn - 156 
Dillehay, Kyle- 25, 150, 114 
Dillehay, Lisa- 25, 90, 163, 177, 91 
Dingler, Joyce- 163 
Doedtman, Loretta - 150 
Doss, Morrow- 150, 114 
Drinkard, Michele - 62, 144, 71, 70 
Durnham, Mike - 144 
Duncan, Denise - 118, 150 
Dunlap, Phillip- 144 
Dunlap, Tim- 163 
Dunn, John- 110, 163, 121 
Dunn, Sandra - 144 
Dunn, Sonja - 98, 1 56, 70 
Dunn, Terri- 156, 193 
Dunn, Tomesa- 63, 144,83 
Dyer, Cindy- 90, 101, 110, 156, 79 
Dyer, Scott - 144 
Earwood, Robin- 144, 199 
East, Chris- 144 
Eddy, Tammie- 144 
Eddy, Vickie - 144 
Edge, Cindi - 150 
Edge, Cindy - 156 
Edge, Janey- 163 
Edge, Joey - 144 
Edge, Pam - 1 50, 70 
Edwards, Lee Ann - 150 
Edwards, Lisa - 94, 166 
Edwards, Tammy- 166 
Eidson, Brad - 166 
Eidson, Brenda - 129, 130, 156 
Eidson, Cindy- 150 
Eidson, Lisa - 90, 1 56, 193, 79 
Ehlman, Cathy- 156 
Eller, Jim- 150 
England, Deana - 156 
Evans, Blake- 144 
Evers, Janeen - 144 
Fairbrother, Karen - 90, 166, 121, 75 
Faulk, Billy- 114 
Fink, Debra - 156 
Fink, Julia- 150 
Flynn, Angela - 144 
Folds, Connie - 163 
Folsom, Fred - 150, 114 
Fountain, Laynee - 156, 193, 83 
Foust, Barry - 24, 11 0, 156 
Foust, Jan - 166 
Franey, Buddy - 144 
Franklin, David - 144 
Freeman, Glenn - 144 
Freeman, Janet- 166 
Freeman, Martha - 150 
Friedrick, Elane- 166 
Frost, Sandy- 61, 128, 129, 130, 150, 192, 

75, 138, 136 
Frost, Sheila - 89, 154, 193 
Fromhold, Cindy- 166, 199 
Fuller, Tim- 166 
Gable, Rocky - 166 
Gamble, Barbara- 150 
Gamble, John- 166, 110,91 
Gambrill, Larry- 144 
Gann, Barron - 150, 110 
Gardner, Denise- 150, 75, 138 
Garrett, Barry- 144 
Garrett, Priscilla - 156 
Garrett, Tim- 156, 64 
Gaw, April ~ 192, 150 

Geisen, John - 156 
Geisen, Vicki - 144 
Getz, Andy - 144 
Glaser, Sherri - 144 
Glasscock, Carson - 58, 166, 72 
Glenn, Brad - 1 50 
Glover, Jan- 150 
Goeller, Kay - 156 
Goidel, John - 166, 110, 91 

Goidel, Rita- 144 
Goidel, Theresa - 1 50 
Gonstad, Laura- 144 
Good, Bobby - 156, 114 
Goodlett, Scott- 156, 114, 71 
Goodlett, Vicki - 199, 144, 83 
Goodwin, Gregory- 166, 89, 110 
Goodwin, Mark - 156 
Gorman, Barry- 156 
Gorman, Keith- 166 
Gosa, Lloyd- 144 
Grab, Edward - 150 
Grahamm, Jamie - 144 
Grahamm, Sheila - 144, 100 
Graveman, Tim- 144 
Graves, Michael - 144 
Graves, Sandra · 144 
Gray, Marty- 166 
Green, Drew - 156, 121 
Gretta, Janice - 150 
Griffen, Mike - 24, 142 
Griffith, Duke - 166 
Guikauet, James- 144 
Gutowski, David - 144 
Hale, David - 156, 144 
Hale, Randy- 150 
Hale, Steve - 166, 71 
Hall, Debra - 150 
Hallman, Andy - 156 
Hallman, Ron - 166, 98 
Hames, Theresa - 156 
Hamilton, Greg - 150, 110, 68 
Hammrick, Debbie - 150 
Hamrick, Tracy- 192, 150 
Hancock, David 
Hancock, Mike - 150, 105 
Hancock, Vicki - 166 
Handley, Gilbert- 150 
Harbin, Terry-150, 114 
Harbison, Donnie - 156, 166 
Harbison, Rita- 150, 114 
Harbison, Ronnie - 166, 64 
Hardeman, Carol - 156 
Harper, Mark - 144 
Harris, Liz - 150 
Harris, Robin - 199, 150, 25, 101, 118, 148 
Harrison, Jeff - 144 
Hartwig, Tim - 144 
Hawkins, Stan - 1 56 
Hathcock, Wendell - 166 
Haynes, Carol - 150 



Haynes, Jimmy- 156 
Hayden, Joseph - 144 
Hays, Denise- 150 
Head, James- 128, 167, 90, 112, 114, 29, 

121,76, 138 
Hearin, Lisa- 129, 167, 130, 114,79, 57, 70, 

138, 136 
Heatherly, Carol- 156 
Heatherly, Larry- 166 
Heatherly, Laura- 150 
Heatherly, Lisa - 144 
Heatherly, Sandra- 199, 150 
Heck, Jon - 150 
Heinl, Debbie - 150 
Henry, Dave- 166, 114, 76 
Henry, Kim - 150 
Henry, Holly - 199 
Henry, Jackie - 151 
Heptinstall, Mike- 156 
Hermetz, Todd- 151, 114 
Hermetz, Toni - 193, 166 
Herring, Janet - 151, 1 00, 138 
Herring, Jeff - 166 
Hicks, Renee - 156 
Higginbotum, Coleene - 144 
Hill, Cynthia - 156 
Hill, Jim- 166 
Hines, Jimmy- 156 
Hines, Linda- 151 
Hinkle, Amy- 144 
Hodnett, Peggy - 193, 154 
Hogeland, Conitha - 199, 156 
Holcombe, David - 166 
Hollingsworth, Becky- 144 
Hollingsworth, Cindy- 167 
Hollingsworth, Greg- 151 
Hollingsworth, Lissanne- 144, 79 
Holloway, Annette - 156 
Holloway, Phil- 145 
Holmes, Kerry - 1 51 
Holmes, Lynn - 156 
Holmes, Rhonda- 167 
Hood, Dwayne- 167, 177 
Hood, Jamie - 1 51, 79 
Hood, Phillip- 145 
Hood, Terry- 156, 72 
Hopkins, Cindy - 151, 138 
Howard, Cindy - 1 51 
Howard, Billy - 145 
Howard, Gary - 151 
Howard, Martha - 151 
Howard, Melba - 145 
Howard, William - 145 
Howell, Barry- 157, 24, 68 
Howell, Mark- 157 

Howell, Matt - 1 57 
Howlett, Judy- 167 
Howse, Rita - 151 
Hudson, Leigh- 81, 167, 110, 111, 134, 177, 

138, 136 
Hudson, Melanie- 151 
Hudson, Wayne- 157, 100 
Huffstutler, Cynthia - 151 
Hulse, Karen - 63, 145, 70 
Hulse, Gary - 151, 110, 111, 68 
Hulsey, Pam- 157 
Hunt, Kevin - 24, 142 
Hunt, Julie- 193, 157 
Hunt, Harold- 157 
Hunter, Robert- 167 
Hurt, Karen- 167, 100, 118 
~urt, Kevin- 167, 100, 110, 111 
Hutchens, Nancy - 151 
Hutson, Kenneth - 167 
lmbush, Ann - 63, 151 
lmbusch, Robert- 144 
lvey, Joanie- 199 
lvey, Tony- 157 
Jackson, Carolyn - 151, 79 
Jackson, Johnny- 157 
Jacobs, Christina- 157 
Jacobs, David - 151 
Jacobs, Dellethia - 145 
Jacobs, Jimmy- 145 
James, Brian- 157, 68 
James, Laurie - 145 
Jenkins, Deborah - 167 
Jennings, Kieth - 167 
Jennings, Jimmy- 145 
Jetton, Cynthia - 151, 83 
Johns, Lola - 145 
Johnson, David - 145 
Johnson, Dion - 145 
Johnson, Gary - 145 
Johnson, Greg- 157 
Johnson, Joe - 145 
Johnson, Lisa - 167, 99, 11 0, 138 
Johnson, Marty - 151 
Johnson, Richard - 151 
Johnson, Sherry - 1 51 
Johnson, Tom my - 145 
Jones, Jeffrey - 112 
Jones, Mike- 157 
Jones, Mitch- 157 
Jones, Warner- 157 
Jordon, Kay Bagwell 
Jordon, Scott - 145 
Kane, Marty - 145 
Karavas, Tina- 167, 91 
Kasulka, Joe- 151,71 

Keel, Allan- 167,91 
Keel, Belinda - 167 
Keel, Karen - 167 
Keel, Vanessa - 62, 151 
Keenum, Robbie- 62, 157,70 
Kendrick, Joyia - 170, 104 
Kilgore, Wayne - 145 
Kilpatrick, Mark - 151 
Kirby, Pete- 157 
Kirk, Annette - 151 
Kiner, Rick- 170, 114, 72 
King, Jama - 193, 1 70, 121, 138 
Knight, Donna - 145 
Knight, Jason - 151, 68 
Knight, Kristi - 170, 90, 114 
Knight, Lenn- 157, 94 
Knight, Steve - 151 
Knop, Ronnie - 170 
Kremsner, Janice- 157 
Kress, Brian - 145 
Krout, Jeff - 145 
Kugler, John - 145 
Lane, David - 151 
Laseter, Lias- 193, 157 
Laux, Debbie - 170 
Laux, Patricia - 145 
Lee, Andy - 1 70 
Lee, Cindy- 151 
Lee, Debbie - 1 70 
Lee, Delilah- 61, 151 
Lee, Greg- 151 
Leigeber, Paul- 157 
Leonard, Joel - 145 
Lippert, Cheryl - 1 51 
Lippert, Lois- 170, 100, 104 
Livingston, Lydia - 1 70 
Livingston, Minda - 151 
Livingston, Tim - 151 
Lloyd, Barrett - 145 
Lowe, Kimberely- 145 
Lutz, Roger - 170 
Lowry, Beth- 61, 151,75 
Lowry, Steve - 1 57 
Lynn, Lisa - 157 
Meiner, Arnold - 76 
McAfee, Terry 
McAllister, Marcia- 170,91 
McConnell, Craig - 145 
McConnell, Renee- 62, 157 
McCamy, Michael - 145 
McCreight, Kathy- 170, 99 
McDaniel, Kathy- 157 
McGriff, Teri- 199, 145, 121 
McMillian, Mary - 170 
McNeal, Paul - 58, 170, 72 
McPhillips, Emily - 145 
McSwain, Kim - 170 
McSwain, Mitch - 157 
Mackentepe, Ken- 157 
Maddox, Billy- 157 
Maddox, Shayne - 1 57 
Mangum, Alan- 157 
Mangum, Phyllis - 62, 170, 99 
Mangum, Vicki- 157, 118 
Manies, Thomas - 1 51 
Markham, David - 145 
Martin, John- 157 
Marty, Debbie - 63, 145 
Marty, Dennis- 145 
Massey, Greg - 145, 76 
Matkin, Lewis - 170 
Matkin, Lucinda - 145 
Matraszek, Lois - 1 70 
Mayfield, Steve - 151, 68 
Mayhall, Anthony - 58, 145 
Mayo, Tommy- 157, 76 
Means, Sarah - 151 
Melton, Kelly - 151, 79, 70 
Mercer, Jack - 151 
Merz, Alan - 151 

225 



226 

Messersmith, Donna - 61, 151, 11 0, 75 
Messersmith, Lucinda - 1 51, 79 
Newbourn, Terri- 151 
Michael, Mark - 145 
Michael, Rebecca - 170 
Mihok, Cheri- 157 
Miller, Dennis- 157, 114 
Miller, Kim - 145 
Miller, Lisa - 1 57 
Miller, Mark- 58, 151,72 
Miller, Rachelle- 157 
Miller, Sherry- 199, 61, 24, 145, 83, 75 
Miller, Steve- 151 
Miller, Vicki - 152 
Millson, Charles- 152, 68 
Milner, Mitchell- 152 
Misegades, Dianne- 157 
Mize, Lindy - 152, 118, 148, 79 
Monk, Crissy- 157 
Moore, Brian - 58, 1 70, 72 
Moore, Melanie- 152, 118 
Moore, Stuart - 145 
Morgan, Judy- 61, 152, 75 
Morris, Cindy - 152 
Morris, Elizabeth - 152 
Morris, Joy - 145 
Morris, Karen - 193, 170 
Morris, Michael - 1 57 
Mosley, Kim - 152 
Motzkus, Angie- 145 
Motzkus, Sonja - 118 
Moyer, Janet- 158 
Mullaney, Mike - 152, 114 
Munger, Billy- 158 
Munger, Matthew- 146 
Nail, Lawana - 146 
Nail, LaDonna - 199, 158, 99 
Nail, Leticia - 158, 138 
Nelson, Mike - 158 
Nesmith, Tena- 193, 158,99, 121 
Nix, Tracey- 146 
0' Brien, Kenneth - 170, 1 01, 11 0 
Olinger, Jeff- 146 
Olinger, Scott- 158 
Omenski, John - 152, 114 
O'Rear, Brady- 170 
Overstreet, Travis- 146 
Owens, Donna - 1 58 
Owens, Lynn - 1 52, 1 00 
Ozment, Steve - 146 
Pace, Cindy - 1 52, 118, 80 
Parker, David - 152, 110, 68 
Parker, Diane - 146 
Parker, Greg - 146, 1 71 
Parker, Kathy - 152 
Parker, Tim- 146 
Parris, Alicia - 146 
Partain, Jeff- 114, 158 
Partain, Mitze - 152 
Patterson, Greg - 1 52 
Patrick, Alandra - 193, 158, 79 
Patrick, Mary Alice - 193, 1 58, 24 
Paulovich, Dan - 1 58 
Payne, Steve - 1 52, 11 0 
Perkins, Teresa- 152 
Perrin, Ricky- 146 
Perry, Jeanie- 199, 171, 138 
Perry, Kelly-81, 171,138,136 
Perry, Kerry- 158, 82, 79 
Persall, Tim - 1 71 
Pfeil, Susan - 1 52, f21 
Pierce, Bonnie - 152, 112 
Pierce, Connie - 1 52 
Pinnix, Cindy- 152 
Pitts, Cecil - 171 
Pitzing, Kathy- 146, 79 
Phillips, Ricky- 158 
Phillips, Sheila - 158 
Pope, Jodi- 152 
Pope, Juanita - 158 

Ponder, Teresa- 171 
Porter, Jan- 146, 70 
Porter, Perry- 158 
Postle, Jeff - 1 52, 71 
Postle, Wendy - 146, 79 
Potor, Greg - 152, 1 71 
Powell, Frank- 146 
Powell, Gina- 158,90,92 
Powers, Garry - 146 
Preiss, Gary - 158, 112 
Prickett, AI- 146, 121, 114 
Prince, Travis- 146 
Pruitt, Keith- 26, 171,27, 64, 110, 121,91 
Pruitt, Wade - 152, 64, 11 0 
Puckett, Bonnie- 146 
Qualls, Jane - 146 
Qualls, Steve - 152 
Qualis, Wayne - 1 52 
Quattlebaum, Dianne- 61, 158, 75, 70 
Quick, Regina - 146 
Radcliff, Martha- 146, 171 
Rainwater, Dana - 193, 158 
Rakestraw, Derek- 142 
Rasplicka, Scott - 1 52, 121, 114, 76 
Ratliff, Kelly- 146 
Rayle, Diedra - 152, 75, 70 
Reeves, Jane - 158, 70 
Reynolds, Maurice- 158 
Rice, Chuck- 152 
Rice, Eddie - 1 71 
Rice, Paula - 199, 152 
Richard, Matthew - 1 52 
Richard, Regina - 158 
Richard, Steve - 1 71 
Richardson, Laura - 166 
'Richmond, Kim- 152 
Richter, Ellen - 171, 138 
Richter, Helen - 1 71, 25 
Richter, Jayne - 1 52 
Richter, Lisa - 61, 152, 75 
Rigdon, Robert - 171 
Riley, Becky- 146 
Roberson, Terrie - 1 58 
Roberts, Hurshell - 158 
Roberts, Marshall - 146 
Robertshaw, Karen- 152 
nobertshaw, Robin - 1 71 
Robertson, Kathy - 146 
Robinson, Leslie- 152 

Rodgers, Dorothy - 63 
Rodgers, Jimmy- 158 
Rogers, Dylan - 58, 171, 80, 72 
Rogers, Monica- 61, 171, 75 
Rooker, Sheryl - 152 
Rooks, Scott - 146 
Rooks, Patty - 146 
Ross, Kathy - 81, 1 71, 138 
Rosse, Darran - 158 
Rutledge, David - 171, 91 
Rutledge, Patti - 61, 152, 110, 75 
Ryan, Pam - 146 
Ryan, Susan - 171 
Sanders, Lisa - 152 
Sandlin, Barry- 146 
Sandlin, Paul - 158 
Sanford, Tony- 152 
Schaefers, Charles - 58, 1 71, 72 
Schaefers, Derek - 146 
Schaefers, John - 1 58 
Shaefers, Theresa - 1 71 
Schaefers, Phillip- 152 
Schaeffel, Joan - 171 
Schaffer, Karen - 146 
Schaffer, Sammy - 105, 158 
Schaeffer, Tim - 146 
Schaffer, Stanley- 171 
Schiehl, Tim - 146 
Schmuck, Dianne - 152 
Schwaiger, Karen - 158, 79 
Schwaiger, Lynne- 174 
Scott, Jonathon - 146, 76 
Scott, Robert - 146 
Segers, Jeannie- 152 
Seymore, Pam - 1 52, 194, 79 
Shadix, Terry- 153 
Shadix, Tony- 174, 114 
Sharp, Mark - 158 
Sharpton, Lisa - 1 58 
Shaw, Chris - 146 
Shiflett, Jennifer- 199, 158 
Shugarts, Brian- 158 
Shear, Jane Ann- 174 
Silvers, Teri- 193, 158 
Simmons, Liz - 146 
Simpson, Carla - 153, 118 
Simpson, John - 1 7 4 
Sims, Lou Ann - 1 53 
Sims, Tim- 158 



Sims, Tommie Lou- 174,98, 121 
Singleton, Ben- 153 
Skinner, Wanda - 1 7 4 
Skinner, Wayne- 146 
Skipper, Wendy- 199, 158, 80 
Smith, Bryan - 158 
Smith, Chuck - 146 
Smith, Cynthia - 1 53 
Smith, Darrel - 153, 68 
Smith, Doug - 1 58 
Smith, Johnny - 17 4, 64, 1 05 
Smith, Lisa - 158 
Smith, Lisa - 146 
Smith, Malinda - 146 
Smith, Robin- 146 
Smith, Robin - 153 
Smith, Sandra - 158 
Smith, Sandra - 153 
Smith, Scott - 158 
Smith, Stephen - 153, 105 
Smith, Steve - 1 58, 114 
Smith, Susan - 153 
Smith, Theresa - 1 58 
Snead, Michelle - 146, 83 
Snowdon, Kevin - 1 58, 72 
Speakman - Dwayne - 17 4 
Speakman, Judy- 153 
Spears, Vicki - 1 58 
Spears, Vivian - 1 58 
Speck, Michael - 146 
Speegle, Maury- 147 
Speer, Bill - 153 
Spradlin, Terry- 153, 68 
Stallings, Pam - 158 
Stancil, Jamie- 147,79 
Steele, Glenda- 174,99, 121 
Steele, Greg- 174, 92, 153, 76 
Stewart, Glenda - 153, 104 
Stewart, Lisa - 153 
Stewart, Van - 153 
Stewart, Tracy- 147 
Stiefelmeyer, Jeff- 147 
Stiefelmeyer, Karen- 153, 118 
Story, Edna - 153 
Story, Gary- 153 
Stricklin, Mike - 147 
Stricklin, Robert - 158 
Stricklin, Robin- 158 
Stricklin, Teri- 128, 193, 174, 138, 136 
Stringer, Suellen- 63, 147 
Strong, Kathy - 1 7 4 
Suggs, Leshia- 168 
Suggs, Todd- 174 
Swafford, Gail- 174 
Swann, O'Neall- 158 
Swindall - Sandi - 25, 153, 82 
Sylvers, Tammy- 199,63 
Sylvius, Tammy- 147 

Talley, Donna- 174, 75 
Talley, Ty- 147 
Tankersly, Mike- 153 
Tanner, Roger- 147 
Taube, David - 147 
Tanner, Billy- 158 
Tanner, William- 162 
Taumton, Troy- 153 
Taylor, Candy- 153 
Taylor, Cindy- 153 
Taylor,,Jimmy- 174,64 
Taylor, Linda- 153 
Taylor, Rita- 174, 57 
Teagur, Pharis- 174 
Teeter, Tracy-199, 128,129,133,61,130, 

75 
Terrell, Tina- 153 
Thomas, Billy - 158 
Thomas, Jon- 147 
Thomas, Mark - 1 53, 1 05, 80 
Thomas, Randall- 147 
Thomas, Ruth- 61, 147,75 
Thomas, Scott - 153, 110, 114, 76 
Thompson, Belle- 147,75 
Thompson, Beky - 153, 112 
Thompson, Dawn - 153, 79 
Thompson, Eddie - 147 
Thompson, Michael 
Thornton, Mark - 153, 114 
Thornton, Tim - 147 
Thornton, Tim- 147 
Thrower, Holli -158,114,138,137,136 
Tidwell, Robert- 174, 91 
Tillman, Kevin 
Tolbert, Phillip- 147 
Tolbert, Roy- 158 
Townson, Tammy- 147 
Tolbert, Tim- 147 
Townsen, Terry- 158 
Trammell, Cynthia - 158 
Trammell, Renae- 147 
Trimble, Debbie - 158 
Trimble, Dennis- 174 
Trussell, Leslie - 158 
Tucker, James- 174 
Tucker, Janet - 153, 148 
Tucker, Jeff- 174 
Tucker, Jon - 158 
Tucker, Kelly Jo- 147,24, 70 
Tucker, Nan - 147 
Tucker, Tammy- 153 
Turnbough, Kelvin - 158 
Turney, Cindy- 153 
Twilley, Danny 
Tyson, Donald - 147 
Vandiver, Lisa - 1 53, 1 04 
Van Horn, Barbara- 31,147, R3 
Van Horn, Sonya - 158, 90 
Van Metre, JoAnn - 147 
Van Metre, Pam- 174, 100 
Varnes, Gail - 81, 153, 79 
Varnes, Grace - 199, 175 
Varnes, Norma - 158 
Veigl, Kevin - 158, 1 00 
Voss, Deborah- 147 
Wade, Mark - 147 
Waddle, Tammy- 147,83 
Waldrep, Marian 
Waldrop, Mike - 158, 64 
Waldrop, Tommy- 158 
Walder, David- 147 
Walker, Jeff - 153, 114 
Walder, Ricky - 158, 64, 51 
Walker, Robin - 147 
Warnke, Paul - 158, 30, 99, 109 
Waters, Crystal - 175 
Watsen, Myrna - 147 
Watters, Joey - 153 
Watters, Julie- 158, 100, 118, 138 
Watters, Joey - 153 

Watters, Julie- 158, 100, 118 
Watts, Gary - 153 
Way, Ralph- 147 
Weaver, Jeff - 158 
Webb, Carol- 147 
Weissind, Pat- 147 
Westerfield, Debbie- 175,91 
Westerfield, Sherry - 1 53 
Whisenhunt, John - 158 
White, Craig - 147 
White, Cynthia - 147 
White, Denise - 153, 1 04 
White, Pamela - 153 
White, William - 158, 64 
Whitehead, Joey- 147 
Whitted, Tina- 175, 70, 91 
Whittington, Lisa - 175, 80 
Whittington, Steve- 153 
Whitworth, Joe - 158 
Widner, Sharon- 147 
Wiggins, Kay- 199, 147, 138, 136 
Wiggins, Nancy - 147 
Wilcox, Beth- 147 
Wilkerson, Phyllis - 193, 158, 98, 82, 138, 

136 
Williams, Bobby - 153 
Williams, Jeff- 147 
Williams, Phillip- 147 
Williams, Regina - 158 
Williams, Ricky- 147 
Willis, Billy - 153 
Willis, Jeff - 175, 114 
Winton, Byron - 175 
Woerz, Frances - 175 
Woodard, Joy - 153 
Worthington, Denise- 147 
Yates, Nancy - 199, 175 
Yates, Robin - 1 75 
York, Lisa - 147 
Young, Jerome- 147 
Young, Jimmy- 153 

Zinsmeister, Melody - 61, 158, 90, 75, 70 

227 











Reserved for Someone Special 

232 









/ 


